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Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

August 27» 1951

The Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington, 'll* 0*
Dear Sir:

In rel Maria Victoria Shizuka Kikushima 
! ;San Francisco, Offitifornia

Enclosed find three original &pplicat%p 
forms to reopen cause for the purpose of 
enabling Maria Victoria Shiauka Kikushima, 
heruriarv*Japanesc, to apply for a suspension 
of deportation, together with accompanying 
affidavit of merits and notice of appearance. 
An original application form is also being 
sent to the District Director, USX&M8, San 
Francisco, inasmuch as the alien above-named 
resides at -1?&5 Laguna St,, San Francisco,
A notice of appearance had been forwarded 
previously to the Immigration Office at San 
Francisco*

If the matter is not now ponding before 
you, X would thank you to transmit the 
enclosed application for suspension of 
deportation to the Board of Immigration 
Appeals if the cause is pending before that 
Board,

Very truly yours,

Copy to:
U8I&M5, Ban Francisco,Calif



August 27, 1951

District Director 
U*8, Immigration and 

Naturalization Service 
630 Sansome Street 
San Francisco| California
Dear Slri

In re: Marla Victoria Shizuka Kikushlma 
San Francisco, California

Enclosed find copies of application to 
reopen cause and to enable the applicant 
above-named to apply for a suspension of 
deportation, the originals of which are 
being forwarded to the Commissioner of 
Immigration, Washington, D. C*

Very truly yours,



October 24, 1951

Hies Maria Shlruka Klkushima
1745 Laguna Street
San Francisco, Oalifomla
Dear Miss Klkushima$

Please telephone my office at your 
earliest convenience concerning your applica­
tion for suspension of deportation*

Very truly yours,
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Mr# Norris of Immigration 
had asked about the name of 
MKikushima,, —  not being able to 
locate it.

I informed him that the proper 
full name was —

Maria Victoria Shizuka Kikuchi 
nee Naganuma



iMMurm «ffuu amlmtu to nu Inman
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

6153101
Kikushima

December 27, 1951

Wayne M. Collins, Dsquire
220 Bush Street
San Francisco A, California

Uy dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals*

This decision will not become effective until notification has 

been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the 

field office which handled the case* Any further information 

concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office*

Sincerely yours,

Thos* G. Finucane 
Chairman
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MAfiXA VICTORIA ZMX2M A  &XKUSHIMA \ 
a®« BMIMiOMA '$•
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U  DSFQBTATlOh FiiOdtX'XIsCS
II BlfiALi OF ElSFOiBBsfi ftayne M. Collins, Esquire

220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, California

This case is before us on motion of counsel dated August 27, 1951, requesting a reopening of the hearing for the purpose of affording the respondent an 
opportunity to apply for the discretionary relief provided in Section 19(c)(2)(b) 
of the Immigration Act of 1917, as amended (Public Law S63, Both Congress, approved July 1, 1948)«
The respondent, a 26-year-old female, native and citizen of Peru, of full 
Japanese blood, accompanied by her Japanese citizen parents and her six brothers 
and sisters all of whom are natives and citizens of Peru, entered the United 
States on March 21, 1944, aboard the 0* S. Army Transport •‘Cuba1* and has re­
sided continuously in this country since her arrival* Qa February 19, 1947, 
this Board entered an order directing the respondeat*® deportation to Peru on 
the documentary grounds contained in the warrant of arrest dated March 30, 1946.
Upon full consideration of lire entire record and the representations made by 
counsel on motion, we have concluded to reopen the hearing for the purpose of permitting the respondent, who has established statutory eligibility for sus­
pension of deportation under Section 19(c)(2)(b) of the Immigration Act of 1917, as amended, to apply for such relief*

IORDEfU It is ordered that the outstanding order of deportation be withdrawn 
and the hearing reopened for further proceedings in accordance with the provi­sions of the foregoing opinion*

JEK/alw Chairman



l6-360a
(Rev. 11-21-51)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

1*58 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: November 25* 1952 
File No. 1600-^536^ (IB)

Mrs* Shizuka Hagaauma Kikushiaa,
106 So* Hewitt Street*
Los Angeles, California*
Dear Madams
Reference is made to the warrant of arrest issued under the 
provisions of Section 19 of the Immigration Act of 1917 (8 U.S.C. 
155) &nd served upon you, charging that you have been found in 
the United States in violation of the Immigration Laws.

You are requested to appear for a hearing to be held at 12*30 P*M* 
on December 8* 1952* in Room IhO* South Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California.

You have the right to be represented by counsel in these proceed­
ings, which counsel may be an attorney at law, representative of 
a recognized social service agency or other person permitted to 
practice pursuant to Part 95, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. 
If ymi desire service of such a counsel, he should appear with you 
at the time and place above designated. You may, however, waive 
counsel if you wish.

The hearing will be conducted by a Hearing Officer in accordance 
with Part 151* Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. The purpose 
of the hearing is to determine your right to be and remain in the 
United States under Immigration Laws and particularly Section 19 
ef the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended,
Fleaee completely fill out the attached Form 1-256 A and bring it 
to the hearing with you*

Yours very truly,

Unci* For the District Director

CCs Mr* Wayne M* Colllna. 
Attorney at Lav*
Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street*
San Francisco A, California*



«AIKS M. cmjum 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bash Street 
Ben Francisco 4, California

November 26, 1952

Mrs, Shizuka Naganuma Kikushii 
106 So, Hewitt Street, V
Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs, Kikushlma:

The Immigration Berrloe has sent yon a 
notice to appear for year hearing on December 8 , 
1952, at 12 ; 30 ?.M* in Room 140 , 45$ BouilK 
Spring Street, toe Angeles, California,

Ton should appear there promptly end bring 
with you the Form I-256a and other doo aments 
mentioned In that letter*

It will not he necessary for me to he 
personally present * However, you should ask 
the hearing officer to forward mm a copy of 
the decision he makes in your case*

Very truly yours,



l6-&0&n 
(Rev. 6-^-52 I Cimi grati on and Saturai i sat ion Service 

&5Ö South Soring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Dato* D E C  10 1352

File Ho. ; A£»è53ï«3:(iB) 
1600-^536^(IB)

Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law 
1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street, 
San Francisco k, California
Bear Sir:

Reference is made to the hearing on 12/8/52 
in the deportation proceedings against Shizuka Kikuchi nee Naganuma

decision only as Provided on the reverse of the Forms 1-290 which are attached. 
Such exceptions, if taken, will constitute an anneal tq the Board of Immigra­
tion Anneals. You may also submit argument or brief for the consideration of 
the Board of Immigration Anneals and, if you wish, a request for oral argument 
before that Board. If you desire to submit exceptions, you should execute 
both sides of the enclosed Forms Ir-gpO in duplicate, which must then be filed, 
together with<ai^I^miinent or brief in duplicate, in this office before the 
expiration /f five business days from receipt of this letter. If you do not 
desire to sphmit exp«ntiona, you may file a written waiver of this right.

If exceptions are not filed within the time allowed, or if a waiver
of exceptions is filed, the (decision of the Hearing Offiper will become final.

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Hearing Officer’s decision 
in the case, furnished in accordance with 8 C.F.R. 151'5(d).

You have the right to take exceptions to the Hearing Officer’s

Yours very truly,
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
(1) Under Sections 13 and lh of the Immigration 

Act of 1924, the respondent is subject to 
deportation on the ground that at the time of 
entry she was an immigrant not in possession 
Of a valid immigration visa and not exempted 
from the presentation thereof by Said Act 0r 
regulations made thereunder;

(2) Under the Passport Act approved May 22, 1918, 
as amended, and the Act- of February 5,1917, 
the respondent is subject to deportation on 
the ground that at the time of entry she did 
not present an unexpired passport or official 
document in the nature of a passport issued by 
the government of the country to -which she owes 
allegiance or other travel document shoving her

Jg| origin and identity as required by Executive 
Order in effect at time of entry.

QRDEB: IT IS ORDERED that the alien be required to depart from the 
United States without expense to the government within such period of 
time and under such conditions as the Officer in Charge of the District 
deems appropriate *.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the alien falls to depart when and as 
required, the privilege of voluntary departure shall be withdrawn without 
further notice or proceedings'and the alien deported United
States pursuant to law on the charges stated in the warrant of arres

1600-4536** « H i
A6153101 ~ 2 ~



December 24, 1952

The Diotriot Director
Immigration and Naturalisation Service
453 South Spring Street
Lon Angeles j Califomla
Attm Hr. John B, Bar to.3 

Hearing Officer

He: Mrs. Shizuka K-
nee Naganuma 4 xijlw w «1600-45364 . (IB)■

I am unable to prepare my brief on appeal 
by reason of the fact that I have not a copy 
of the transcript of the evidence upon which 
your order of Dec, 10th was made.

In consequence, I would thank you to 
forward to me a copy of the transcript and 
to give me a period of five days after 
receipt of same within which to prepare my 
exceptions and brief on appeal. I am 
enclosing notices of appeal.

Dear Sir

Very truly yours,



î’orm l6~l68 
Rev. 8-1-52 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Immigration and Naturalization Service
5̂8 South Spring Street 

Los Angeles> California

REGISTERED HAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

File No: 1000-4536^ (IB)
A6 153 101

Date: Sec. 30,1952Naganuma Shizuka 
106 So« Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles! California
Dear Madam:

Referring to deportation proceedings instituted against you, you are 
informed that the final order in your case directs that an order of 
deportation be not entered at this time but that you be required to 
depart from the United States ■without expense to the Government, to 
any country of your choice, within such period of tine and under such 
conditions as the Officer in Charge of the District deems appropriate.
Pursuant to this order, you will be granted until MARCH 1^19^3_______
to effect your departure.

The order further provides that if you fail to depart when and as re­
quired, the privilege of voluntary departure be withdrawn without 
further notice or proceedings and you be deported from the United States.

If you elect to depart as provided above, exact information as to the 
date and port of your intended departure from the United States must 
be furnished this office within 10 days of receipt of this letter 
either by telephoning Mutual 1281, Extension 2d , or by calling in N  

/ nerson, making reference to the file number shown in the upper rifdit ̂ -"^ 
nd corner of this letter. At that time an appointment will be made 

for you to appear personally for the purpose of securing a letter of 
identification to be presented at the office of this Service located 
at the port of departure.

If you fail to furnish departure information as above specified, the 
privilege of voluntary departure will be withdrawn, you will be ordered 
deported pursuant to law, and steps taken to enforce your departure from 
the United States.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

CC: Wayne M. Collins, Atty 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif



ALIEN ADDRESS REPORT--NOTICE
Who?

The law  r e q u ir e s  th at e v e r y  a lie n  who i s  in  th e U n ited  S ta te s  on Jan u ary  1, 
of e a ch  y e a r  s h a l l  r e p o r t  h is  a d d r e s s  d uring  the m onth  of J a n u a ry . A ny a lie n  
who i s  te m p o r a r ily  a b se n t on Jan u ary  1, s h a l l  r e p o r t h is  a d d r e s s  w ith in  ten  
(10) d ays a fte r  h is  r e tu r n  to  th e U n ited  S ta te s .

How?
1. In J a n u a ry , go  to  any U n ited  S ta te s  P o s t  O ffice  or any Im m ig r a tio n  

and N a tu r a liz a tio n  O ffice  to  obta in  th e A lie n  A d d r e s s  R ep o rt C ard , 
F o r m  1-5 3 .

2. R ead  the in s tr u c t io n s  on the b ack  of the ca rd  b e fo r e  you  f i l l  in  the  
a n s w e r s  on the fro n t, and s ig n  the c a r d . If you  do not u n d ersta n d  the 
in s tr u c t io n s , a sk  the p o s ta l  c le r k  or an e m p lo y e e  o f the Im m ig r a tio n  
and N a tu r a liz a tio n  S e r v ic e  fo r  h e lp  in  c o m p le tin g  th e  ca rd .

3. W hen you  h ave  c o m p le te d  the c a rd  hand i t  to  a c le r k  in  any P o s t  O ffice ,  
or Im m ig r a tio n  and N a tu r a liz a t io n  O ffice .

When?
You m u st hand in  y ou r  A lie n  A d d r e s s  R ep o r t, F o r m  1 -5 3 , during J a n u a ry . 

You w il l  a s s i s t  th e Im m ig r a tio n  and N a tu r a liz a tio n  S e r v ic e  i f  you  do so  a s  
e a r ly  a s  p o s s ib le  in  Jan u a ry .

PENALTIES
A n a lie n  or h is  p a r e n t or le g a l  g u a rd ia n  in  th e U nited  S ta te s  who w illfu lly  

or in e x c u sa b ly  f a i ls  to  r e p o r t  i s  l ia b le  to  be ta k en  in to  cu sto d y  and d ep o rted . 
F u r th e r m o r e , im p r iso n m e n t or fin e  m ay  be le v ie d  b e fo r e  d ep o r ta tio n .

TO UNITED STATES CITIZENS
If you  a r e  a c it iz e n  of th e U n ited  S ta te s  th is  n o t ic e  d o e s  not ap p ly  to  

y ou . H o w e v e r , you  w il l  be a s s i s t in g  you r G o v ern m en t, and any of you r  
fr ie n d s  or a cq u a in ta n ce s  who a r e  not U n ited  S ta te s  c i t iz e n s ,  if  you  w il l  
r e m in d  th em  of th e ir  r e s p o n s ib i l i t ie s  co n c er n in g  the A d d r e s s  R ep o r t.

A r g y le  R . M ack ey
C o m m is s io n e r  of Im m ig r a tio n  and N a tu r a liza tio n  

U n ited  S ta te s  D ep a rtm en t of J u s t ic e  
W a sh in gton , D. C.

GP0-8 3-4 29 30



106 South Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles 12, California 
January 8, 1963

Mr* Wayne M* Collins
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California
Dear Mr* Collinss

I have just spoken with the Immigration and Naturalization Office 
of Los Angeles and learned that a letter giving the outcome of my 
hearing was sent your office by registered mail and a receipt from 
your office signed by a Mr* Eajikawa was returned. Just a moment before 
during our telephone conversation, you informed us that such a letter 
had not reached your office.

The order for voluntary departure was sent me because I had not 
sent a form requesting exception in my deportation order. You had not 
advised me regarding this important matter.

In view of these facts, you will understand why I will no longer 
require your counsel.

Sincerely yours,



January 9, 1953

The District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service
458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, California
Attn? Mr, John B, Bartos 

Hearing Officer
Dear Sir:

Re: Mrs* Shlzuka Kikuehi, 
nee Naganuam - File Ho:

1600*45364 (IB)
On Deo. 24, 1952# I wrote and requested a 

copy of the transcript of the hearing upon which 
the adverse order the hearing officer dated 
Dec. 10, 1.952* was based so that I might take 
exceptions thereto and be enabled to prepare my 
brief, I have not yet received the said tran­
script,

I have received a copy of your letter of 
Deo, 1952, granting the alien voluntary 
departure to March 1, 1953* In consequence, I 
request that this latter order be recalled until 
such time as my exceptions and brief on appeal 
which yet is to be prepared can be made upon 
with transcript references and be submitted.

Very truly yours,



January 9, 1953

Mrs. Shizuka Haganuma Kikuchi 
106 So. Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs. Kikuchi:

On Deo. |S§ 1952, X wrote the U.S. Immigration offioe in Los 
Angeles requesting It to forward to me a transcript of the testi­
mony taken in your case so that exceptions might be taken to the 
decision of the hearing officer and a brief be prepared. To 
date, however, I have not received a reply from that offioe.

I am now In possession of a copy of the letter the Immigra­
tion Service sent to you on Deo. 30, 1952, which, I believe, 
it sent to you prematurely In view of the fact that It has not 
yet sent me the transcript I requested.

In any event, you need not worry. Despite the fact that the 
hearing officer has recommended your deportation and that your 
appeal therefrom probably will be unsuccessful the law would 
permit your deportation only to Peru of which country you are a 
native and a citizen. Inasmuch as the Peruvian Government will 
not authorize you to return to Peru you obviously cannot be 
deported to Peru. Tou could not be deported to Japan because you 
are a citizen of Peru.

The hearing offleer erroneously, I believe, decided that 
your husband would not suffer serious economic detriment If you 
were deported. His conclusion was based upon a finding that he 
was self supporting and that your earnings were not necessary to 
assist him. It Is my belief that on an appeal it would be held 
that you and your husband mutually support each other and that h© 
would be occasioned serious economic detriment if you were to be 
deported and he to be deprived of the benefits flowing to him 
from your earnings*

For your Information, It now Is the practice and policy of 
the Immigration Service to deny members of the Peruvian-Japanese 
group a suspension of deportation and to order them to be deported 
even though they are married to U.S, citizens or have U.S, born 
citizen children, largely on the theory that they may thereafter 
be permitted to enter the United States on immigration quotas, 
fills practice and policy means that, eventully, if and when all

1



other avenues of relief from deportation may foe exhausted, individ­
ual court test oases may have to be Instituted to prevent the 
government from actually deporting them. A citizen of Peru, 
however, ©an be deported to Peru only provided the Peruvian govern­
ment would consent to it.

Very truly yours.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

anriDrr̂  458 SOUTH SPRING STREETYorro R_. ___  ____ _ _ __ please refer to this file numberL O S A N G E L E S  13, C A L IF O R N IA
January 16, 1955 1600-45564 BP G

Wayne M. Collins, A tty. at Law 
220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Res SHIZUKO KIKUCHI nee NAGANUMA

Dear Sirs
Referring to your letter of January 9, 1955 this will advise 

that our file relating to the above case contains copy of a letter 
addressed to you by the subject alien under date of January 8, 1955 
in which she states that she will no longer require your counsel.
We are therefore unable to comply with your request that you be 
furnished a copy of the transcript of hearing in this case.

Very truly yours,

THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR



Mr* Wayne M. Collins
Mills Tower
San Francisco, C^lif.

Mr. and Mrs. I.Nagan 
1745 Laguna Street 
San Francisco, C~lif 
January 15, 1953

I .Naganuma

Case of Shizuka Naganuma Kikuchi
Dear Mr. C o l l i n s :

We deepiy sorry to know that our daughter, Shizuka Naganuma 
. -  *9 sen^ ver7 impolite letter cdncerning her deport­

ation order, and humbl y ask your generous pardene

She told us that she could not write the English letter, so 
she asked some other person to write it. She is very regretful 
she could not find out the fact that the letter was wrtten with 
such unadequate words. She acknowledges well t h a t ,without/your 
understanding and help, Her c$se will he very hard and asked 
us to beg your pardonin this matter.

We do not know w|iy she should receive the deportation order now. 
She maybe forgot:to report to the Immigration Service that she 
was married wi th Mr. Eideo Kikuchi, one of renunciants, on 
April 8, 1 9 #  j$t -^os A n g e l e s .

During we were in the Crystal City Internment camp, x ., we 
did not consent her marriage with Mr. Kikuchi, but afterward 
when we Came to this city we heard your kind advice and perfect­
ly consented with their wedding. Fortunately their matrimonial 
life Agoing on very smoothly and harmoniously, They are enjoying 
peaceful life and working earnestly.

She is faithful daughter to us now and cooperative to her parent 
-in-law.Accordingly , Mr. K i k u c h i Ts parent cherish her just as 
their own natural daughter. She visit us in this city several 
times in. aayear to encourage us. She is really very kind and 
helpful eldest sister to youngers.

In deed , we believe and trust that she is surely a faithful 
and law-abiding resident in this country. She is now desiring 
to be naturalized in the near future under the n e w  Immigration 
Law.

We sincerely ask your most generous understanding and please 
take urgdnt legal precedure to suspend the deportation order.

Rev. Fukuda sympathize with her case and joins us to ask your 
kindest reconsideration in this matter. Waiting your advice,

yours very respectfully,



15 » 19 S3*

O» 0* Service,
451 South Spring' Street, 
Bes Angeles X 3 # Calif*

Santlcjntr

Attention! Alfred B* ILdgar

Xb re ? lochicada Shiga, j%®ako f* ihig&f i'eruko S* S&k&i, Shieuko 8« Xweaoto, ^asa/oahi SueBatsUi.. lake H&kamatsU* lauaeye hakamatsu, Seiko M&kam&teu* fokusel akauatsu, Seisun £«OfcjUtat*gt| Masayoshi Itakíua&tsu Sueko âkfimatsuf 
ShizAo Bak&a&tsUf Jn 
Shlsuka Kikuehl*

Aé Xél h$B (IB)u 161 im ixm
%AS 6X6 503 (IB) 
&6 616 502 (XB) 
&6 616 501 (IB)
é| 967 513 
A3'153 13* 
a í 153 131

Oepte® of the advise mXinfáw 
in o a oh of the aboTSMsentloiiad oases: àp 
in Éy off loo at the sane timo on .BeoedS 
porcry «playee » Ite? to her and my ragù 
preoccupation with the preparation and : 
material to com® 3 ¿ renun0i&nt 0 and
c lie n ts  reqtaestin g » a*̂ f comply w ith
annual report re qui.raisent*: o f  the. Balte.
ev id en tly  U 1JC • I&10 *&,!<*le if]EC $Asid  copies o f
and fo rg o t to c a l l the®i to ' oy a tten tio n

o f the hearing o f f ic e r  
p arently war® received  
or 1 5 # 1.952* hy k tesp-« 
X&r secretary* e then 
m ailing òf p rin ted  
several hundred alien 
the- r e g is tra tio n  and 
rs^oOarran Aot #h& 

the adverso ¿Locisimia

Bufortua&tely the existence of these decisions was 
neither called to «y attention nor wore they delivered to me 
at the. time« On the evening of December 23rd. or the morning 
of the 24th my regular secretary found this group of decisions 
and delivered them to me* On Dee, 2.4th X wrote your office 
requesting copies.of tte respective transcripts In each of said 
cases m  that I could take the proper exceptionsf .appeals and 
prepare my briefs thereon* X recall insisting that my request*



f or said transcripts im typed on that &*ty «yen though cy 
secretary had hoped to bo free that day because of Ohrietm® 
eye«

If any F e m e  î— S 
off lee along with my lette 
belagg- indicated thereon %t 
through Inadvertance wit ho

were re turned to y o u  from w$ 
of Bee» 2bth without except 1one 
wore forwarded In cuoh mannes* 
specific instruction# from ameo to  do even i f  th o se  form e were p a r t ia l ly  ise.de"' out* My/:. 

instruction® to say staff was that the X,*̂ yû li, wore not to be fo rw a rd ^  .u n t i l . attach tim e a a : I  r e c e iv e d  tr a n s c r ip ts  o f  th e h ea r in g s m  th a t I w ould know wfcmt pro e le e  ex cep tio n «  m ight be a p p lica b le«
tinder these circumstances 1 re-quest that the said 

a*ttte«|b* reopened for the purpose of enabling, mm to take the 
proper exceptions and appesi# and to prepare'briefs thereon*
I m$ém this request'for a reopening oyen in the date of 
%il*ttka Klkuohia ate13%g&nu&a# who, # 2'uhdert*iui9 .wishes to 
be represented %  a n  attorney from loe Angeles, .

1*6# ,  @f the aboye«wmentioned aliens .-le a member of 
the Feruvisn^Tapanese. ? « brought' here if ? i, or 194b, 
the nal®/heads of the families for Internment and:,, the wives .. 
and v,b M l  dren es voluntary intemeee« they constitute, a portion 
of-- the remainder of seme 29?' Ilk© persona whom 1 represent 
and whose eases are pending■ admlnl«tratiysly in various stage» before 
the iMigretlon authorities here and In hawali®

A majority of these eases fall into the same category 
insofar as their administrative rights are concerned* • However»«a. m .., w.: ~ - a * «« . a.*.. . w ....; ;*, .• , 21 ■'it is essential to the pro' servatioñ of the!T Xsgd ri TJ .  ̂- T S''ghtS '-Mlthat the!r administrative remediei bo exhau$1 Ul$ c theirJudicial remedie», If mecescltcted# will, be. $y?ailable to themin the ev■cut that our (love•rnrnent*« and my omflfl continutintions, -with Peru fiddly- fsfili to réìpatri*! 8$them ft«|fS«i|#j •,

j?Ce to the- sforasaid 'Imdver tañe®■ «bjratt:idh ocoaclonedmy faillir•e. to .take the pro exoep «..ione ̂ appeg U  ant'.. xsrei^reand file briefs in said ca­uses’ in proper ti IÏ wouldgrateful yere you to re concider the said; causes# this p K M i t jfind thereupon «et a side those fimi orders and extend ■the timewithin vhi oh 1 m y  toko excaptions--/ and; sppeitg|end- fil'È " ÏM$: ■:
briefs tharsili®

Versr| truly' ycure«



106 South Hewitt Street 
Lob Angeles, California 
January 22, 1953

Mr. Wayne Collins
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins;
I am very much relieved to hear my parents and Reverend 

Fukuda were able to see you to explain to you how sorry I felt 
and to extend to you, my deepest apologies concerning my parent* s 
letter of January 8, 1953*

I hope that you will please overlook my letter and take the 
necessary steps in order to suspend my deportation orders.

Please accept my deepest apologies and my heartfelt thanks 
for your generosity for the many favors in the past.

It was hard for me to reason why I should receive such severe 
orders of deportation at this time, especially in the light that 
many Peruvian-Japanese have received permits to stay as permanent 
residents of the United States.

I hope you will continue on my case and find out the reason 
of the deportation order and see that my case is reopened and 
have another hearing. I will feel greatly relieved if the re­
hearing is set at which time I will be able to explain my situation.

Thanking you for your consideration, I remain
Sincerely yours,



January 30» 1953

District Director 
U.S. Immigration and 

Naturalisation Service 
458 South Spring St.
Los Angeles 13» Calif.
Gentlemen:

In res Shlzuko Kikuohi, nee Naganuma 
File No. 1600-45364

By letter of January 16, 1953, you informed 
me that the Shizuko Kikuohi, nee Naganuma, addressed 
to you a letter stating she no longer required m© 
as counsel,

By a letter dated January 22, 1953, she wrote 
me requesting me to continue representing her.

Assuming that she did not engage the service© 
of another attorney to represent her or was unable 
to obtain the services of one and that no other 
attorney has filed an appearance for her I consent 
to continue representing her. In consequence, I 
would be grateful were you to favor me with a copy 
of the transcript of that hearing.

Very truly yours,



February ¡ffg 1953

The District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service
458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, California
Attn; Alfred E. Edgar Jr., Esq*
Gentlemen:

Supplementing my letter of January 9» 1953, 
following a telephone conversation with Mr* Grattan 
(I am not certain of the spelling of his name),
I enclose a copy of the letter of January 22, 1953, 
I received from Mrs. Shizuka Kikuchi, which will 
confirm my authority to oontinue representing her.

Enclosed also find triplicate original Motions 
To Reopen And For Reconsideration in her cause 
together with affidavits, in triplicate, in support 
of said motions. My check in the sum of #5.00 
covering the required fee also is enolosed.

Very truly yours,



February 3» 1953

0.S, Immigration Service 
458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13» Oalif*
Attn: Alfred B* Edgar* «Tr*» Esq*
Gentlemen: ; IflffiSjM

In re: Shizuka Kikuohi
A6 153-101» L«A* 1600-45364 (IB)

Enclosed find "supplemental Points and Author­
ities In Support Of Motions To Reopen And For 
Reconsideration** in the above-entitled cause»

'' i;■ ' . i V e r y  truly. yours,



Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 

Mille Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

February 3, 1953

■Mrs. Bhitufca Kikuchi . ¡Ij§f| ■ .
p M  South -Hewitt ■
Lee Angeles, California
Bear Hra. Kikuehl:

Motions to re-open your case and for re-consideration on 
the question of your deportability and also on the question 
of fo ur right to a suspension of deportation have been filed 
with the Immigration authorities at hoe Angelae.

For your information, practically all of the Peruvian 
Japanese group brought here fro® Peru either have or will 
in due course, with few exceptions, have their applications 
for suspension of deportation denied and will be ordered 
deported but will be given the privilege of voluntary 
departure before deportation actually can be effected, 
thereupon Congressional relief will be sought and if that fails court action will be required to prevent deportation 
to Japan, or to Peru In the case of Peruvian eltitene if the 
Peruvian Government authorites them to return.

In your case no different conclusion would be reached 
by the Immigration authorities except that you could not 
be deported to Peru if the Peruvian Government refused you 'permission to re-enter.

Inasmuch as under the Immigration¿and Matlocality Act 
of I95t which became effective Bee. 24, 1952, and which ,1« ,0M 
now in|effect,lyo« wlllpbe able- to obtain an immigration visa 
and thereafter enter the United-., fit®teg; for permanen% 
residence because your husband;" is a native-born' eitliseh.
Bp^L fe save tima%and,, expense of-v&rtoue administrative 
appeals, you should!therefore apply for an immigration viaa», ... 
You may do tbit:,, iithferi%WrsWifOr your huisband,' ay writing" 
to the U,B. Consul at Tijuana, Mexico, or Mexicali, Mexico, 
and ask one of them for-the necessary appllcftion fordd 
and requirements for the Issuance of an immigration vie® 
to enable you to enter the United States as the wife of" a 
native-born American oltieen. When you receive and have 
filled out those papers end forward them to the U.8« Consul, 
he examines them and thereafter will notify you by letter 
that the papers are in order and that on a given day he



will Issue to you an immigration visa» ana that if you 
appear at M s  office at such time, It will be delivered to 
you and you will be able immediately thereupon to return 
to the United States for legal residence purposes. There­
upon your statue will be cleared and in due course of 
time you will b« able to apply to become a citizen of the United States*

Xou should have your letter to the U*$, Consul 
typewritten and sent to him immediately* Please keep a 
copy thereof and forward the same to me. When you have 
completed your papers, kindly let me know. In the! 
meantime inasmuch as the immigration Service granted 
you until March 1, 1953» for voluntary departure it will 
be necessary to ask for an extension of that time if the 
American Consul does not prior thereto fix a day for you 
to appear at hie office to pick up your immigration visa.

Very truly yours,

Copy to2
Mrs, I* Mag'&numa 
Hev. Yoshiakl Fukuda



ISSUED TO

mtmwA txmmte/û W*$L C aillas 230 Basii 81«,
bas wu^cisoo, t e t m m u
PAYMENT FOR

FILE NO.

AS 153 103,
PLEASE QUOTE THIS NO.
IN CORRESPONDENCE REL­
ATIVE TO THIS PAYMENT 
OR APPLICATION.

DATE RECEIVED AMOUNT RECEIVED

%
HCffKk TO ..XMOPXh 3» 4*05

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
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1
Phone WEST 1-0453 y j

K O N S O E T O S a n  F m n c i s c o
- I N C O R P O R A T E D -

&  it &  H  ^
1909 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 15, CALIFORNIA

Feb/ 6,1953

Dear . Collins:

Thank you very much for your kind efforts for M rs. K i k u c h i ’s 
dase. Mrs. Naganuma Came my place with your leTter and she 
was also very grateful for four endeavouring.

I expa ined her about your idga to to get Immigration visa 
through U.S. consule at Tijuana or Mexicali.

Concerning some points I could not understand your plan.
If you could explain your opinion about the following points 
we woul# be verT  grateful.
(l)Mrs. Kikuchi is Peruvian cit i x e n , so do you not think 

she will be required to .take a passport of Peruvian 
Government before she applys for U.S. Consule1s visa?

:(§) Do you not think it will be necessary that Mrs. Kikuchi 
move in Mexico first in order to apply visa to enter td 
this country? Or is it right to mention her present 
gddress in Los Angeles?
Sometime ago, I asked the Immigration officer about 
possibility to change the status of a temporary visiter 
after he married to an American citizen (Nisei) . The 
officer told me that the temporary visitor cannot change 
the status unless he return to his own country and take 
a new pass port as an American citizen’s husbnd.

(3j Mr. Kikuchi is rennouncee. Do you think U.S. Government
will approve his citizenship to calllhis wife as a citi.se 
7e n ’s w i f e?

I think you have aL ready taken some under standing with U.S. 
Government about these points. Mrs. Kikuchi will do her 
best to follow after your instruction, but we are also 
desiring to near your kind explanation.

Thanking again for your great efforts,

yours very sincerely,



February 11. a 1953

The District Director
Immigration and Matur&ll¿ation Service
i$$jj South Spring StreetLos Angeles 13, California
Attn: Alfred E* Edgar,Jr,, Esq,
Gentlemens

He s Mrs* Shij&uka Kikuchi
A6 153 101; L,A, 1600-^5364

Enclosed find Supplement To Motion To 
Reopen And For Reconsideration In the above- 
entitled case in triplicate* If any addi­
tional fee le due thereon I would thank you 
to let me know*

Very truly yours*



WAYNE M*¿COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4» California

February 11#

1s t* Yoshiaki Fukuda 1909 Bush Street San franoisoo§ Calif.
Dear Bev. fukudat

In view of the foot that your letter of February 
6P 19$3# .directs my attention to the foot that the 
husband of Shlauka Kikuchl, nee Naganuma, is a renunolant 
whose political status has not yet been deteriaineS ¥y 
reason of the foot that his case was reopened by order 
of the Court of Appeals I have requested the United States 
Immigraiion Service at Los Angeles to reopen h«r case 
and raeonsIder it because the order for voluntary departure 
was based upon the assumption or evidence that Mr* Kikuohi 
was in truth and fact a native born American citizen.

It la my Opinion that since Mr# Kikuohi1s status haa 
not yet been cleared that there wo ;ld be grave doubt that 
she could obtain an immigration visa through the American’s 
Consul1a office in Tijuana or Mexicali to enable her to 
go into Mexico and to return the same day# It is my 
opinion that if she departed from the United States she 
would be permitted to return as the wife of a resident 
alien only under the provisions of Sec. 203 (•) (3) which 
m m m  that she could enter as such only provided ah© 
could get in the 3rd preference 20f* quota list for a 
quota In any one year, and therefore might have to remain 
abroad for a considerable period of time before she would 
be qualified thereunder to enter* Therefore it is my 
opinion until this matter is further clarified by the 
Immigration Service at Los Angelos that Mrs. Shlsmka Kikuchl 
should not cross the border to Mexico.

Very truly your©, j

Copy to: Shizuka Kikuchi 
106 p  Hewitt St*
Los Angelas, Calif*
Mr. & Mrs* I. Naganuma 
1745 Laguna St*
San Francisco, Calif*



February 19, 1953

The District Director
Immigration and Naturalization Service458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, California
Attn: Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., Esq.
Gentlemen:

In re: Mrs. Shizuka Kikuohl
A6 153 101; L.A. 1600-45364

It appears to me that although the alien above 
named might not be able to procure an immigration visa 
on the ground of being married to a legally resident 
citizen because the status of her husband’s citizen­
ship is in doubt that she may, nevertheless, be 
entitled to obtain a nonquota immigration visa in her 
own right as being a citizen of Peru.

In consenuence, I have instructed her to apply 
to the nearest U.S. Consul in Tijuana or Mexioali for 
the necessary documents to obtain suoh a visa.

In view of these faots, it is requested that she 
be given an additional sixty days time within which to 
procure suoh a visa and to depart voluntarily in the 
event her motions to reopen and for reconsideration be denied•

Very truly yours,



WAYNE M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4» California

February 19* 1953

Mrs* Shizuka Kikuohi 
106 S.« Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles, Calif*
Dear Mrs* Xlfcao hi :'■$*§

According to an interpretation of the present law 
relating to your right to the procurement of a nonquota 
immigration visa It appears that an American Consul in 
Tijuana or Mexicali might issue you a "nonquota Immigration 
▼Isa" on the ground that you have resided here for a period 
in excess of seven years and that you are a native born 
citizen of Peru* That country is not on a quota basis 
under our Immigration law*

Therefore, without delay you should write to such an 
American Consul and request him to forward to you the 
necessary application form for the Issuance of a nonquota 
immigration visa to you as a Peruvian citizen, who has 
resided hare about 10 years*

It may be that he will issue you such a visa despite 
the fact that your husband la a renunoiant whose citizenship 
status has not yet been determined. You application will 
be made on your own behalf and not in the ground of your 
marriage to a citizen of the United States*

The consul will send you the necessary application form 
together with a letter of instruction concerning the papers 
and documents he will require you to submit to him. If 
your papers are found by him to be in order he will make 
an appointment for you to appear at his office on e given 
date to receive a nonquota immigration visa which would 
enable you to return to the United States the same day*

However, in the meantime you must not leave the United 
States unless and until the consul notifies you he will 
issue the visa to you* Even then, before you leave you 
should Inform the U.S* Immigration Service at Los Angeles 
before departing Just to make certain that you will be 
permitted to re-enter the United States without difficulty*

Very truly yours.

o g: Hev. Yoshiakl Fukuda 
Mr* & Mrs* I* Naganuma
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Form 1-290 E (12-24-52) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

5̂8 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California Please address reply to 

District Director 
and refer to this
File No. 1600-^530^6153101 ) 
IB

Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law 
1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco k, California

Dear Sir:

The attached is a copy of the decision and order of Special Inquiry
Officer in the case of
Shizuka Kikuchi, nee Naganuma
This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the Rdard of Immigration'^ 

Appeals in Washington, D. C. and notice of appeal is filed/within ten_____  J

of which are enclosed, should be executed in triplicate and filed with 
this office. A brief or other written statement in support of your appeal 
may be submitted with the Notice of Appeal.

You may also request oral argument before the Board of Immigration 
Appeals. However, an alien who is in detention or who has been denied 
admission at the Canadian or Mexican border will not be released from 
detention nor permitted to enter the country to present oral argument to 
the Board. Such an alien desiring representation must arrange to have 
someone appear on his behalf before the Board. Unless the name and address 
of the representative is forwarded with the Notice of Appeal, the Board 
of Immigration Appeals will not calendar the case for argument.

Any question which you may have will be answered by the local 
immigration office nearest your residence or at the address shown in the J  
heading of this letter.

Please sign and return the enclosed receipt for the loan of a copy of 
the transcript. Sincerely yours,

days (not including Sundays and holidays) after receipt of I this notice.

If an appeal is desired, the Notice

Enclosures

GPO* S3« 42376



March 5. 1953

District Director U,3. Immigration Service 
458 South Spring Street*
Los Angeles 13» California
Dear Sir:

In re: Shizuka Xikuchi, nee Naganuma 
No* 1600-45364; A6153101

Enclosed find notices of appeal Form I-290-A 
executed in triplicate, accompanied by Brief on 
Appeal likewise executed in triplicate, and 
Form 16-260 executed in triplicate in the above 
entitled cause*

My check in the sum of #25 covering the 
necessary fee also is enclosed,

Very truly yours.

Enos



March 10, 1953

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr. Collins:
This is in answer to your letter of March 5

X have written to the American Consulate 
Office, P . 0 . Box 87, San Ysidro, California, 
dated February 21, as you suggested, but I have 
not received an answer from them as yet. As 
soon-as I receive an answer, I will let you know

I am concerned about the denial of my m o ­
tion for reconsideration, although I know for 
sure that you will represent me and take the 
proper steps in regards to my case.

I am enclosing |30.00 in money order, as 
per your instruction, to be forwarded to the 
Immigration Office.

Thanking you, I am
Sincerely yours,



March 17» 1953

Mrs» Shizuka Kikuchi 106 3o« Hewitt St.
Los Angeles» Calif.
Dear Mrs# Kikuchis

I have written out in full your answer to 
Question Ho. 12 and attached it to the consular form

Tour answers to Questions Ho. 11, 2$ and 31 
should|be written in as followsi

No* H i  Write in "self-employed as seamstress” 
if that is true, otherwise write in ”1 am employed 
as a seamstress by {add name of your employer)*

No. 28: You must answer each part of the ques­
tion showing your personals resources which are the same as those of your husband, namely Cash 
Bank Deposit Stocks and Bonds Ileal
estate Ótherfsuch as automobile, savings and
loan accounts. etc. .)

No. 3ii {If you read and write Spanish and 
English as well as Japanese your answer should read, 
Japanese, Spanish and E n g l i s h ) , '■ j

You must send in the completed form to the Consul so soon as possible*
Very truly yours,



Answer to Question No. 12:
I was brought by the U.S* Government to the United States 

on March 21, 1944, as a nvoluntary internee”, along with my 
mother, sisters and brothers, to join my father, a national of 
«Japan, who had been brought here for internment purposes from 
Peru. I have resided in the United States uninterruptedly ever 
since. On April 11, 194&, at Los Angeles, Calif., I was united 
in marriage to Hideo Bill Kikuchi, a native born resident of 
the United States whose citizenship status is in doubt by virtue 
of an asserted coerced renunciation thereof in 1945 while he 
was detained in a WRA Center and over which litigation to 
establish his U.S. citizenship is pending in the U.S.jDistrict 
Court at San Francisco, California.

Having been brought to the United States without admission 
credentials such as a passport and visa the USI&NS instituted 
deportation proceedings against me and thereafter ruled me 
deportable. I applied to that Service for a suspension of 
deportation under Title £ USCA, Sec. 155 (c). In due course 
my application was denied but I was granted voluntary departure 
largely upon the ground that being a native born citizen of 
Peru I readily could obtain a nonquota visa from a United States 
Consul. I have appealed from such fuling to the Board of 
Immigration Appeals where the matter is now pending. Neverthe­
less, I desire to apply for a nonquota visa as a citizen of 
Peru who long has resided in the United States. (The Peruvian 
Government has denied me the right to return to Peru*).



March 15, 1953

Wayne M. Collins 

Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 

San Francisco California

Lear Mr, Collins:

En&losed American Foreign Service application for 

registration which came a few days ago. I have filled 

in part of the form "but some part I have not completed 

"because I would like your advice on the matter "before 

sending.

Sincerely yours,

Shizuka Kikuchi

SK/rt



ISSUED TO

SHIZUFA Y1WQWI ©/• V«N« CQLLI&S ATT* 
M i l l «  Tower,320 Bush 8 t.g SAA fHAi)iCI300t CAXX708&IA

FILE NO.

l«oe-4S384
PLEASE QUOTE THIS NO.

^ IN CORRESPONDENCE REL­
ATIVE TO THIS PAYMENT 
OR APPLICATION.

PAYMENT FOR DATE RECEIVED AMOUNT RECEIVED

*o*x<m or appmt. ________________f-gOQA 3- 16™«®
9

3fll fft
Bftnk of ¿aerie* SanFrancisco Branch checJi>. 1ST.

Z
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 

R E C E IP T
RECEIPT IS ACKNOWLEDGED OF YOUR REMITTANCE 

IN THE AMOUNT AND FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED ABOVE.

No. leoo 5 3 9 0 2
FORM G-234A <4-21-521 
FORM PRESCRIBED BY 
COMPTROLLER GENERAL. U. S. 
APRIL 16. 1945



106 South Hewitt St 
Los Angeles, Calif.

April 14, 1953

Mr. Wayne Collins 
Mills Tower 
.£20 Bush Street 
San.Francisco 4, Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins:

The enclosed application form for petition of 
visa arrived last week for myself according to 
your suggestion from the American Consulate 
Office in Mexico. Since it appears very com­
plicated, I am enclosing the entire letter to 
you.

I have had the instructions read to me and I 
am preparing the necessary documents to be 
submitted to the Consulate. However, since 
there are many things in the application which 
a lawyer will not be able to make out accurately 
and appropriately, I am sending the whole thing 
for your advise.

Sincerely yours

Shizuka Kikuchi
E n d s



April 24, 1953

Mrs* Shizuka Kikuchi 
106 South Hewitt St*
Los Angeles, Calif*
Dear Mrs* Kikuchi:

I have circled in blue on the consular informa­
tion list the documents it will be necessary for you 
to obtain and submit to the consul*

You should obtain the necessary documents so 
soon as possible., . 11|I | gjj

Thereupon you should get in touch with Mr. Nakamura 
or Mr* Kono of the Tule Lake Defense Committee at 
124 South San Pedro Street, Los Angeles 12,gCalifornia, telephone Michigan 472S, who will assemble them for 
you and notify me thereof so that if the documents 
required by question Numbers 10 and 13 have not been 
prepared the information relating thereto can be 
supplied to me and I will prepare them.

Very truly yours,



Mrs« Shizuka Klkuchi 
106 South Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles* California
Dear Mrs« Klkuchig

The Immigration Service at Los Angeles apparently is 
under the impression that you can obtain a "nonquota 
immigrant visa" to enter the U*S. because you were born in 
Peru and, therefore, are defined as a "nonquota immigrant" 
under Section 10i(a){2?)(C) of the Immigration and Nationali­ty Act of 19-52 o (If your 'husband's renunciation had been 
cancelled and he had been declared to be a citizen of the 
U.S* you would be entitled to a "nonquota immigrant" visa for 
being the wife Of a citizen under Sec« 101(a)(27)(A) of that 
Act and there would be no doubt that you could enter the 
U.S* on a properly issued nonquota immigrant visa*

If the Board of Immigration Appeals decides that you 
are not entitled to a nonquota immigrant visa it is possible 
it may order that you be granted a suspension of deportation 
and, if Congress approves, you will be given permanent 
residence status in this country*

.Although it may be ruled that you are entitled to a 
nonquota immigration visa because you were born in Peru, 
it also may be decided that you are entitled to enter the 
U.S* only on a "quota immigrant" basis, under Sec* 205(b)(2) 
of the Act, upon the claim of your husband made not as a 
citizen of the U«S* but as an alien lawfully admitted to the 
U.S® as a permanent resident or its equivalent, that is to 
say, by reason of his birth here* In such an event you 
might be allowed to enter the U.S* on a "quota immigrant” 
basis within the twenty (20%) of the quota for a given year, 
under Sec* 203(a)(3) and your entry would be charged to the 
appropriate quota list.

In any event it seems necessary that your husband apply 
for a "nonquota immigrant status and visa" for you by obtain­
ing from the U.S. Immigration Service at Los Angeles'."Forms 1-133". as a claimant to U.3. citizenship (disclosing 
thereon that he renounced U.S* nationality and that a suit
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to have him declared a U.S® Rational is pending in the U.S* 
District Court at San Francisco) or for a ”quota immigrant 
status and visa« on "Forms 1-1334" on the claim that he is 
a lawful resident alien (disclosing thereon the same facts 
relating to his renunciation)« Thereupon the District 
Director can make a ruling on whether you are entitled to a 
"nonquota immigrant status” or ^immigrant quòta status” and 
transmit the same to the Attorney General who* if he approves 
the classification, will notify the Secretary of State who 
will notify the U*S* Consul at San Isidro*
!||j I realise that this matter may appear to you to be 

complicated* However, it is necessary that these steps 
be taken to make certain that we exhaust all your remedies 
in the event the Board of Immigration Appeals disapproves 
your application for suspension on the theory that you can 
enter the U*S® either as a nonquota immigrant or as a quota immigrant with a preferencefas to entry*

The Tuie lake Defense Committee will obtain the Forms 
for you and will assist you in filling them out and will communicate with me thereon.

Very truly yours,



Mr, Tex Nakamura 
Tule Lake Defense Committee 
12L South San Pedro St., Era.
Los Angeles 12, California
Dear Tex:

Enclosed find copy of my letter of May 20th to Mrs. 
Shizuka Kikuchi, nee Naganuma, 106 8* Hewitt St., Los Angeles, Califo rnia.

I suggest that you obtain Forms 1-133 and Forras I-133A 
from the USI&NS at Los Angeles and type them out for her.

Her Immigration File No. is A6153101 and L.A. 1600/ 
4536L.

On Dec. 10, 1952, Hearing Officer John B, Bartos,
L.A., ruled that she is4,a nonquota immigrant" under the 
immigration law and could readily obtain an Immigration 
visa (by which he evidently meant a "nonquota immigration41 
visa if granted voluntary departure) and, as a result, 
recommended a denial of her application for suspension 
of deportation theretofore made urder the old law, 8 U5CA 
Sec. 155(c)* I believe he reached that conclusion because he assumed her husband was a citizen of the United States. 
If her husband was actually a citizen she could get a 
nonquota immigration visa without doubt from theU* S. 
Consul at San Ysldro* However, her husband is a rempl­oient which makes a difference*

Under the new law she is defined as a "nonquota 
immigrant" under Sec. 101(a)(27)(C), Immigration and 
Nationality Act of 1952, because she was born in Peru. 
However, as I interpret the law, she might not be able 
to enter as a nonquota immigrant because her husband 
is a renunclant whose citizenship has not yet been 
determined. It is likely that her husband would be 
viewed as an alien having lawful residence here (if the 
fact of his birth here is to be deemed equivalent to a 
legal entry into the U.S. on his part, which is somewhat



doubtful), in consequence of which she might be entitled 
to an immigrant visa {not a nonquota immigrant visa) 
under Section 203(a)(3) and be given the provided 
preference on a quota provided for the Paclfia-Asia 
triangle. Sec. 205(a) and (b) of the Act provide that 
if the alien (wife) claims to be entitled to a 9non­
quota immigrant8 status as the wife of a U.S. citizen 
or to a "quota immigrant*1 status or a "preference" as 
the wife of a legally resident alien that a petition 
for such status must be filed with the Attorney General.

The petition is made on Form 1-133 for a citizen 
and I-133A for an alien. These petitions are obtained 
from the USI&NS at Los Angeles and are provided for by 
Sections 205.ll and 205*12 of Title 8 of the Nationality Regulations adopted by the Attorney General. If the 
District Director of the USI&NS approves the petition 
and decides that the applicant is entitled to a "non­
quota Immigrant" or "quota immigrant" or "preference" 
status the Attorney General transmits a record thereof 
to the State Department which notifies the consular 
officer of that decision. Thereupon the application 
to the consul for a visa to enable the applicant to 
enter the U.S* should be granted, 'ip

It is possible that, under the circumstances, it 
might be ruled that Mrs. Klkuehi is entitled to a non­
quota immigrant status and visa. If so, that would 
solve matters. However, it is possible that she might 
be granted only an immigrant visa and that it might take 
considerable time before she could enter on a quota or 
preference basis even though she might be entitled to 
enter cm the pacific Asia quota formula«

I suggest, therefore, that you consult the USI&N5 
at Los Angeles as to whether, under the circumstances,
Form 1-133 for a citizen or Form I-i.33A.for a legally 
resident alien applying to enable her to enter should be 
filled out. Whichever form might be deemed applicable 
it seems to me that it must be clearly revealed thereon 
that Mr. Klkuohi, her husband, renounced U.S. nationality 
at Tule, that he sued to set aside the renunciation, that 
he prevailed in the U. S. Dlstrlot Court, that the Attorney 
General and defendants appealed, that the Court of Appeals 
for the Ninth Circuit ordered the cause reopened for the 
Introduction of additional evidence and that the cause 
is still pending undecided, and that, by reason thereof, 
it cannot be known definitely whether Mr, Klkuohi is 
a citizen of the U.S* or a legally resident alien, ,

2



(Further, attention must be directed to the fact that 
Mr. Klkuchl Is a native resident, of the U. S. and is not 
an alien of whom there is a record of entry into the 
U.S,, unless he heretofore has gone abroad and reentered 
the U.S.)„

When the applicable forms have been obtained and 
filled out I will review them before filing and prepare 
any necessary affidavits, etc.

Very truly yours,



C O M M IT T E E

T. AKUNE 
A. HAYASHIDA 
Y. HONDA
K. IKEDA 
Y. KAKU
L. KATAOKA
J. KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
T. KONO
T. KOSUGI
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
K. MORISHIGE 
T. NAKAMURA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
R. NARIMATSU 
T. OBATAKE 
H. OKITA

T U L E LAKE D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 215, 124 South San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
Michigan 4728

May 25, 1953

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

C O M M IT T E E

M .SASAKI 
Y. SHIBATA 
I. SHIMIZU 
R. SHIRAISHI 
T. SHONO 
K.TAKAHASHI 
M. YEGO 
H. TAKETAYA 
H.TAKEUCHI 
M. TOYOTA
G .  TSUETAKE
H. UCHIDA
B. WATANABE 
M. YAMAICHI 
T. YAMAMOTO 
M. UEDA 
K. UYENO

Dear Wayne:
In re: Mrs. Shizuka Kikuchi nee Nagahuma

I wish to acknowledge receipt your letter ofJMtfy 21st and 
May 15th concerning the welfare of"<fche Peruvj^^y'tn Los Angeles.

I do not know what promises Kurotobi may have made in the 
conference with you, but you will be sadly mistaken if these 
Peruvians will ever pay a cent toward the cost of any undertaking

I note^fehat Mrs. Kikuchi's husband is in our mass suit, and 
to this date/nas not contributed a penny. I do not think it wise 
and advisable to assist these people. They have not called at our 
office, and I do not care to look them up. I think Mrs. Kikuchi 
is a daughter of Shiga.

This morning I went to the Immigration office, and they 
contend that a Peruvian citizen cannot come in under the n o n ­
quota provision. For this reason, I would have to wrangle with 
other Immigration officials to get some kind of ruling whether 
they will even accept these application forms.

In separate envelope we have mailed to your via Registered 
Mail Return receipt the sum of $3,584.50.

Te x
/



16-70
Rev* 2-lij.-50

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

1*58 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Dates July 21 * 1953 

File Numbers l600«*^5364

Mrs* ShimYa, Klkuchl 
106 S. Street
Los Angeles* Calif*
Dear Madam

Deportation has been suspended in your case, which action 
will be reported to Congress pursuant to Section 19(c)(2) 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.

If during the session of the Congress at which your case is 
reported, or prior to the close of the session of the Congress 
next following the session at which this case is reported, the 
Congress passes a Concurrent Resolution stating in substance 
that it favors the suspension of such deportation, you will be 
so notified later and will at that time be requested to submit 
the fee required for creation of a record of lawful entry.

Very truly yours,

For the District Director

^ayne K* Collins, Attorney at law* 220 Bush Street* 
1701 Kills Townr, S«n Francisco Calif.



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ADDRESS REPLY TO ROARD OP

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS imkmration appeals and

PETER TO PILE NUMRERWASHINGTON
A-6153101

July 7, 1953 KIKUCHI

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco It, California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G* Finucane 
Chairman
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A-61531G1 m (léüO-A53&4) Lm Angélm 

m m u  m m m Z z  *** m m m m  
M  m m m x ï  tm m x m t w m

m  m m *  or MSfmmm* rrnym *. ernsm,
■ R  m m  m u *  tmm? §San Francisco 4,  California

a m m & t
Ifumustt |À«t of 1924 *» 10 iiwtigratioti visa 

Aet ̂  1*0,6 « 60 putpoft
JJBJ iodgodi É Ifeelfi

APPLICATIF* Suspension mf déportation - m m m d *  detrisent
Suspension ©f émporttdim ** * m m  y*mm résideras

m m m t m  SiâfIBf. Rele&sed on eonditienal parole
V W & m t m  rn TO m r m m ï l i m .. Bespondent is 28 of *9*, ferai** | 
a native and cltisen of fera, of the Japaaese met, Hcr cnly aatry la» 
io tha United States ©ccurrad at t$»w Crissas, le«, en Sferch 21* 1944, ai 
nhieh %îm «tte# ras broagbt te tlie tait®! States fera fey t£e iMted 
Stataa Arsy for luierrasnt dtsring l#ll far n* Beeperaeteat «sa ©ne *f 
mmmm childrsn w*m with their jscfcfear eeccepanied tbei* fether in «volt»* 
tary feterraeut*1 wh#a he m m  torm&xt te Ü ü  United atetee fer iaterwœat 
aa an allen raray* fhey «ara net la paesesslon ef « hé necessaxy irai~ 
gratlea àoemmïts and therefere ara dsporiahXe ©a the doetnent&ry charges «tated ta tha «errant of arreat«
©EOTBgîOÎ 48 TÛ ILIQBILm FCK SBS*fï* OF ï m m m i m *  Basposxtent 
&** applled for tha privilège of suspension ef déportation en the grenade 
thst sfa# hss heen in the United niâtes fer sevan yearo iü ras résident 
la the thitisd States «a fely 19 1946, end aise thst she le raarriod to a 
^itaâ States cltisen and ber déportation wmüd reewlt la serions m m m d *  detrlnsnt te hsr United States attises husbead*
Boepcndeat«s application for suspension of déportation vill he eoasidsred aader 
lectioii 19(e) of f s  M i n U o i  Act ef 1917, as aaefided, taeocee ter reefoê t 
for mmp*mîm mm filed hefere the IMtgmtioa aeâ Katlonellty Act ofBÈ? hsesw 
effeetiee* Qa August 27, 195# respoadent^ cooasel addressed a commioatioa



k-éisnai

to  tb« ( M s U s ii ir  e f  Dadgretlei* a i Mtehltigim» D* C* sta ila g  t t e t  be anelesed ttereaith  three originai application fera» to  reopea t t e  prooesdlngn la  arder t in i respondent tig h t appi? far a suspensi on of deportation. ffcls coamamicatlctt and i t e  application» acQonpsmylng l i  ora eonaidared hy uà to  bere ìm m  mt application far suspensi«» o f do» portati«» prlor to  t t e  its ttg »  o f t t e  mm Aet* jg fte y  prtèidt bgr tla *  tte  la ter  application far am vm sim  forni datai Dseerfber 6» 1952*
Od Aprii H» 1^0 raapccdant «w «utlod to a perno« of Ite Japanese 
raoe «ho Issa booti a wtivt ber» citiso» of thè United States* Her 
hustaad F«K*»c«d hie Uniteci States nationallt? tMit te osa» detained i 
la a a*B*A* Contar durlng World War XX* Cancellation ef ttet mnmclatloai 
la no» in lltlgatìon in thè United States court®» ite tee Mattar haa not 
pai haaa finali? adjn&ieated* SImqo itera la àmbi m  to th# eltlaanahlp j 
©tatua of reepondent'a husband «a olii noi grani suspension of daportatlon|| 
ob ite ground Ite ter deportati«» «cmld restili In eerloua aoonoalo dotri- 
sawat to a United Stato» oltlaacu Xt la oor tellaf ttet rmpmdmnt la 
Oligibl# far sospenslon of deportati«» a» ite grotte! ttet ah© haa haamfi 
la thè teltad States far aera» years sai wm reeldaot I» thè United States 
o» Jtil? 1* 194$* Aftar three and a half years I» detonile» reapeodent 
aea paroitted to laave thè ìn&eramotrt camp and haa basa owplcyed stese É 
Octeber 1947* Al ite ila» of ber hearing In 1952 tee teatlfied ttet ate 
osa sarai ng 175 e «tale aa • posar natelne ̂ m t e r  te ite garaent Industries 
Ttera tea tesa so finding ttet ate tea noi bea» a paraon of goad »orali 
tester far thè peat ftee years and thet thè «oneri ehoeed x» criminal 
or arresi ratei lìr ter*
Muti! recenti? li n»  ite palle? of thle Department to don? ruspanelem of Sg 
deportatici to aliaste brenght iato ite United States Miei? far «©ascosi 
eenneeted with ite mar* tea? of timo parsone» aitar a pariod «f intera- 
mani» «ere peraìtted to deperì fra» ite detantion sant ara» end proeeedlngsB 
iftest tte» ea aliasi «atte «era taralnated aitar favor» bis flndlnge «atra 
mede h? ite Allea team? 0iftBÌm of ite Departnant of tette« fte? an» 
psraitted to obtaìa amploynant» and ite? Uvsd end worted la tte tettai 
States» «ubjeot to ite» «miei reatriotlona en partii©©#, g Aitar tte temim*« 
ileo of World ter XX soma of tteee persone dasired to renain In lite telted States and applled far suspensi«» of deportatici!* Thla relief «ea danied^ 
ite» aa a »attor of pelle?* Manierar» I» tettar ef l«f Bit* Dee* 225 (SIA» 
te? 33.» 1950» A* CU te? é» 1952) tte tòrrltBiffltt ntnrnj Cenerai rwrieeed tte 
palie? and luded ttet» In ttet «tese ai least» deportati©« of tte aite» 
Jeot alien «otsld brlng astoni tindns hardahip* Ascondila?, Ini rsreraad thla • 
Board mi crdared W m  grassi of suspensi«» ef deportati«» te I* W*» tte ella» 
involred In ttet preeeeding* te tte authorit? of ttet case it tea beecmal 
poaaihle far thla Bearti non te grassi suspensi«» of asportatiti» to tte 
temvian Japeneae In tte grenp of oaaoa mm bafere na*



A~6153XCQL mjm

*e are lnfereed tot to Oowranat of Bars boo continued to decline 
to permit respondent to  other parsons similarly situated to reenter 
tkot country# They carmot renal» in tlio tbiitd States p n m n s U y  as 
lllo^Ily resident «lions* Haring loft Japan issny year* age, none of 
thee desiree to return to tot comtry. t o  ̂ ^t ©quitsfele solution 
to this problem within the power of this Goro m aont is to permit re~ 
spondwnt to nmin In the Halted states by inatSiig her suspension of deportation*
ft is mar opinion tot because respondent has boat? in t o  United Stats* 
for seven yours and was residing 1» this country on toy 1, 194B, end 
bee&nsa to has an otherwise good recto, to because to is unable to 
rtora to to country ftm which to was bron#t for interment, re- 
spoadto should b© granted suspension of deportation*

It is ordered that d̂ portatiflo of tha alien be suspended under 
t o  iswisiciis of Section 19(e)(2) of to  ftogtatloB Act of 1917. as anended*
ft IS F8££BESt (S8S33& tot t o  towr entered by t o  Bearing Officer of 

% Psoator 10, 1952 ba t o  to sane is hereby withdrawn.
2f IB P1KHEEES HSBgRED that if during the session of the Congress at which 
this ease is reported, or prior to t o  elosa of t o  session of to Congress 
asst following the session at whioh this case is reported, the Congress 
passes a ccmcurrwjt resolution stating in substance tot it fevers to  
suspension of otto deportation, the proceedings be canceled upon the payswost 
of the required fee sad that the alien, a nonquota lto grant, be not charged to any quota*

Ch&irmn



July 13, 1953

Mrs. Shizuka Klkuchi 
106 South Hewitt Street 
Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs, Kikuchi:

I wish to Inform you that I have received a 
notice from the Board of Immigration Appeals dated 
July 7, 1953, and a copy of its decision of July 6, 
1953, informing me that the appeal I took on your 
behalf has been sustained. This means that the 
unfavorable decision heretofore rendered against you has been set aside.

As a result of the favorable decision of the 
Board of Immigration Appeals, your case will be 
referred to Congress for its approval. If Congress 
approves your application for suspension of deporta­
tion, you will be granted permanent residence 
status in the United States, The Immigration Service 
in due course will notify you if Congress approves 
your application for suspension of deportation.
If it refuses it, other action will have to be taken on your behalf.

As a result of this favorable decision from 
the Board of Immigration Appeals, it will not be 
necessary for you to apply for a nonquota immigrant visa from a U.S* consul in Mexico.

Very truly your3,



Form lb -l64 
1-10-45

received
JUN 18 1954

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: June 17, 1954
File Number: 1600-45364 IB

«R #: 6l-lfc

Mrs« Shizuka Kikuchi 
204 9* Eastern Ave. | Los Angeles, Calif, /

/
Dear Madam:
This is to inform you that a Concurrent Resolution has 
been passed by Congress upon the Order approved by the 
Attorney General, suspending deportation in your case.

A record of your lawful entry for permanent residence may 
therefore be created by this Service, conditioned upon 
payment of the required $18.00 fee. The fee should be sub­
mitted by you to this office at the address shown above, 
in the form of a U, S, Postal Money Order payable to the 
Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization, Los Angeles, 
California.

As it is to your interest that your case be concluded with­
out unnecessary delay, you should submit the fee to this 
office within ten days of this notification. If for any 
reason you are unable to submit the fee within the time 
specified, please so inform this office immediately, giving 
the reasons therefor.

Copy toi Mr« Wayne M« Collins, Attorney at lav, 220 Bush Street, 
Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, Calif,

PLEASE RETURN THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Very truly yours

For the District Director



WAYNB M. COLLINS. 
Attorney at Law Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 

San Franc is oo 4, California 
GArfield 1-1218
June 18, 19514.

Mrs* Shizuke Kikuchi 
20^ N. Eastern AvenueLos Angeles, California 
Dear Mrs* Kikuchi2

Congress has approved a suspension of deportation for you and has granted you permanent residence In the United States*
You must pay, therefore, the sum of #18*00 to the 

U*$* Immigration Service at 458 South Spring Street,
Los Angelas, to create a record of your lawful entry 
into the United States* You should make that payment 
promptly In the form of a U*S* Fostal Money Order mad® 
payable to the nCOMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION AND NATU­RALIZATION."

Whan you have paid that fee please notify me.
After that has been paid you will be eligible to apply 
for naturalization, that Is, to become a U*E* citizen*

When you have become a U*S. citizen it Is likely 
that you will be able to visit Peru If you wish simply 
by obtaining a U*S. passport from an office of the U.S* 
State department and a visa from the Peruvian Consulate*

In any event you should not leave the United States 
and go to Mexico or Canada or any foreign country w hile  
you still are an alien unless you first obtain a re-entry 
permit from the Immigration Service and a passport from 
the country of which you are a national* When and if you become a U*S* citizen you should first obtain a passport 
from the U.S. State Department before you visit any foreign 
country.

Very truly yours,
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94X88 M* COLLIHE 
Attorney et Law Mills Tower« 220 Bush Street 

San Freno Isoo 4» Celli orale Telephonei Garfield 1-1218

Mailed to each of 4 Committeemen - as shown
at end of letter

October 7# 195k

By ¿ubile Law 751 approved on August Jlf 1954# Congress 
amended the "Refugee Act of 1953” to provide that an alien who 
lawfully entered the U#S* as a bona fide nonimmigrant before 
July 1 , 1953« and who Is unable to return to the oountry of his 
birth« nationality or last residence because of racial« reli­
gious or political reasons or an alien who was brought to the 
0*S* from other American republics Tor internment may, not later 
than" "June“' 3Ò* " 1555. applv to theattorney Cenerai foraa adjust - 
„ont of h n ‘W ^ l on»^6tii«-,€o'tHiiY oT a tmraònTéwT unY 
admitted to' thou*S» for permanent residence»

Xhle new law makes certain parsons eligible to apply for 
an adjustment of their Immigration status by obtaining special 
nonquota immigrant vlsaa without having to depart from the u*s# 
to another count ry to ot> t a in such special visas*

The Hefugee Act of 1953« however« limits the number of special nonquota immigrant visas which can issue to such refugees 
to the''figure"oF.a ^ tfoO«' TOPtSd among various refugees of dif­
ferent ethnic origin from different areas*

By Interpretstlon of the statute it appears that Congress 
did not intend that any of these special nonquota immigrant visas 
would issue to persons who are able through other statutory means 
to legalize their entry into the United States* It appears that 
Congress did not Intend to grant such special visas to Peruvian* 
Japanese or any other aliens who are granted voluntary departure 
with the right of preexamination to go abroad and there obtain 
nonquota immigrant visas and then re-enter the U*S* legally and then be entitled to permanent resident status in the U*&* The 
reason Congress apparently intended to exclude suoh persons from 
obtaining such special nonquota immigrant visas under the Hefugee 
Act of 1953 is because li such persons were allowed to adjust 
their status to permanent residents under that statute the number of such persons would cut down the number of special visas avail­
able to genuine refugees who had no other way to legalize entry 
into the United States except by the special nonquota immigrant 
visas*

1



to «elk» arrangements to ao to Osoads or Mexico and therm obtain 
nonquota immlSrant visas and than rofcurnprompfcly and have their 
(miry Inio^lha U »S>«_ legalised♦ ft they would do so promptly much 
time and effort’'would b© saved end considerable worry bo avoided»

I It la lay opinion that the following members of the group 
who have boon granted voluntary departure with the right of pro- 
examination whloh enabloa th«n to go to Canada and there obtain 
nonquota Immigrant vlaaa and thereupon return promptly to the 
0«&* should make arrangements ao soon aa possible« They are*

Kuni© Takeahlta'(l 
j Klauke Murono 
Toyoko Murono 
Robert Xoshlnaga Furuya

It la my opinion that any others in the group who In the 
future become eligible for the same relief should follow the same 
procedure» JJW&s

If any of the Peruvian-Japanese group are unwilling to accept 
my interpretation of thia new legislation and a till wish to apply 
to the Immigration Service office for an “Application For Adjust­
ment Of Statue Of nonimmigrant To That Of A Person Admitted For 
Permanent residence" they may do ao by asking that Service for Ap­
plication Forma I-507 filling them out* filing them* producing 
the documentary evidence required and by having a hearing thereon» 
They can obtain a ruling thereon from that Service aa to whether 
or not they are eligible for an adjustment of their immigration 
statusthrough the medium of special nonquota immigrant visas 
authorised by the Refuge© Act of 1953♦

It la my opinion that If a member of the Peruvian-Japa nese 
group were to be denied a suspension of deportation* or was granted 
voluntary departure without the right of preexamination or was 
ordered deported that such a person would be entitled to apply for 
an adjustment of his Immigration status under the provisions of 
the Befugee Act of 1953# ** amended by Public Law 7 yi.«>

Heretofore I suggested to the spokesman for the Peruvian- 
Japanese group that outside Interference with the orderly program 
of obtaining relief for the Peruvlan-Japanese group was apt to 
lead to confusion and would prolong obtaining the desired relief»
It Is unfortunate that members of this group may have been misled 
by JACL publicity to believe that proposed legislation favored by 
it would solveifthe immigration status problem of the Peruvian- 
Japanese group» All that has been accomplished is an unnecessary 
delay in having the immigration statue of a number of the group 
delayed for an unreasonable period of time«

Very truly yours*



P*S* If any member of to» Peruvian-Japanese group who 
hag boon granted or who» in too future any bo grouted» 
voluntary deporturo with the right of pre-examination 
by the Immigration Sorvloo to depart from the United 
State« to Canada» Mexico or elsewhere to obtain a non­
quota immigrant vlea decides to delay taking step» so 
to do in order to apply for an adjustment of hie or her 
immigration status under the provisions of the Befugee 
Aot of 1953# as amended by Public Law 75^# such person 
or persons* nevertheless» should make a written request 
of the Immigration Service to postpone the time fixed 
for his or her voluntary departure until such time as a 
final decision Is made on the epplieatlon for adjustment 
of hie or her immigration status*

I direct your attention to the fact that there is 
¿always the possibility that the Peruvian government some- 
I; time in the future might authorise the return to Peru of 
some of the Peruvian group* to  date it has not given to 
the State department an outright refusal to authorise 
their repatriation to Peru but merely has Indicated that 
it waa studying the problem and giving it consideration*
If the Peruvian government somatime in the future were to 
authorise the return of any of them the question of the 
deportability to Japan of suoh of them as than had not 
been granted permanent residence statue in the U*S* again 
might arise if such persons then refused to return to 
Peru* Therefore» it seems to me essential that eaoh mem­
ber of the group should attempt to have his or her entry 
Into the $*E* legalised and be granted permanent residence 
statue in this country so soon as possible and thereby 
avoid the possibility of future difficulty with the immi­
gration laws*

o*c* Mr* Jorge X* Mukoyama 
Mr* Clnso Murono 
Mr* Isamu Hhrlque Kurotobl 
Mr* Yasuhlko Ohashl

3



July 8, 1955

United States Department of Justice 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13# California
Re: 1600-43364 (a6 153 101) IB
Gentlemen:

Enclosed find transcript requested per your 
letter of July 6*

Very truly yours,



»

District director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

458 SOUTH SPRING STREET 
L O S A N G E L E S  13. C A L IF O R N IA

July 6, 1952

PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER
l600-l;5361i (A6 15>3 101) IB

Mr. Wayne M. collins
Attorney at Law
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California
Dear Sir 2

A record of lawful entry for permanent residence has today been created 
in the case of Shizuka Kikuchi, nee Naganuma. Suspension of her de­
portation was approved by Congress in its Concurrent Resolution No. 6l.

A copy of transcript of hearing, consisting of pages 1 to 10 inclusive, 
was loaned to you in February, 193>3* Inasmuch as the deportation pro­
ceedings in the above caseir ygfT now considered closed, it is requested 
that the copy of transcript loaned you be returned to this office.

Very truly yours,



Form No. 1-55 (Rev. 7-1-44)
U. S. DEPARTM ENT O F  JU ST IC E  

Immigration and Naturalization S ervice

Budget Bureau No. 43-R050.3. Approval expires July 15, 1946.

Field File No.
Central Office 

File No.
Alien

Registration No.

(For office use. Do not write in this space)

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM
This general information form is submitted in connection with an application for:
□  Suspension of my deportation pursuant to the provisions of Section 19(c) of the Immigration Act 

of 1917, as amended.
□  Voluntary departure and/or preexamination.

(1) My name given at birth was . .Mar i a . - V i c - t o r i a ..................Shiz-uAa-.......... lia-ga-numa....................v ' J °  (First) (Middle) (Last)
(2) I entered the United States under the name of Map.l a --V-ie.t-Qr.ia......... .....¿ih±z.uka...........................'  '  n r i r a n  (M id d le )

(4)

.llag.anuffia.__................
(Last)

I last arrived in the United States onM areil....(Month)
by means o f ___ U.a..-S.a...AuCMy— hJ?&nsp©J2.fc.

(3) My race i s .... J a p a n e s e ..........................................(White, Negro, Japanese, Chinese, or any other)
.21 .........ifcfcfe... at .....................(Day) (Year) (Port or place of entry)
-iname-.-unkaowiO--.........................(Name of vessel or railroad. If other means of

conveyance was used, describe such conveyance)
(5) i  ..._____w a s_________inspected and admitted by an immigrant inspector.

(Was, or was not)
(6) I was born at..Callao.*..Park-.......... ....... o n .....April--*--... 1 .. 7 ^ 257v«;v(Place and country) (Month) (Day) (Year)

T h e  f a c t s  i m m e d i a t e l y  f o l l o w i n g  a r e  g i v e n  a s  o f  t h e  d a t e  o f  t h i s  a p p l i c a t i o n  :

(7) My present name is (print full name) ...MftT!ia.r:ViGh.Qr.ia...Shizuka.... IC Lkuciii......... -......K J ^ r  (First) (Middle) (Last)
(8) I now reside at ~. 1 0  d .S.Q. .Howl.t_ fc... S. t  _ *..... ........................Lq-S. A n g o la s ..................................(Number and street) (City or town)

______ _..... _____.............. .._............. ........ ......... . .................................. -C a lif .o r .n ia .................. -........— —(County) (State)
(9) My personal description is as follows:

5* ô 11 ...................... J a p a n e s e .......................Brown............. .............%__...................(Height: Feet—Inches) (Complexion) (Color of eyes) (Color of hair)
Visible distinctive marks: ...........h o n e ..........................................................................................................

(10) My nationality is l/~.c...... .-JBjar.iLvian.,............ ................. -----..... (11) My sex i s ..........F .em ala ............(Country of which citizen or subject)
r 121 I .......... d i d ..................... register under the Alien Registration Act, 1940. The number of my Alien

(Did, or did not)
Registration Receipt Card is No.



PAGE 2.

(13) My father was born in _____  He is a citizen o f .........J a p a n ....................
(14) My mother was born in ........... J a p a n ...................... .......  She is a citizen o f ..........?.a.P .^ ._________
(15) I -----.... am............... ... married. The name of my wife^or husband is ._H id@Q K ik u c h l(Am, or am not)

We were married o n ...... Ap-T.il.........8______ .1948... a t ___Los___ A n g e l a s , .....C a l i f  o r n ia
(Month (Day) (Tear) (City or town) (State)

(16) Slje or he was bom a t  S t o c k t o n  __..............................................................C a l i f o r n i a
(City or town) (State or country)

on .......Fab.*....... 16 1 9 2 3(Month) (Day) (Tear)
on .. (Month) (Day) (Tear)

or town) (State or country)

(City or town) (County)

., arrived in the United States a t ..... .............................. ....(City or town)
.., for permanent residence, and now resides a t ............. .
w a s ..... ............. naturalized o n .......................... .................(Month (Day)
—.......... .-----.I..........and Certificate No..............  ..*.... . .(State)

(City

(T ear)'
issued.*

•If applicant has been previously married give facts relative to each such marriage as to date, place, name of spouse, and manner and date of termina­tion of marriage.

(17) My assets consist of the following: Total

Cash, including amount in b a n k ...........................$_._2Q.Q_*.Q.Q.........................
War bonds (purchase value)..................................... $ none...........
O th e r .......................................... ....................................$ 1 0 .0 .0 0 .........................  $ 3 0 0  .0 0 ........

(18) I have .....MO.......children, whose names, ages, places of birth, and places of residence are as follows:*
NAME AGE PLACE OF BIRTH NOW RESIDING AT—

(19) Since the date of entry upon which this application is based I have resided in the United States as follows: *
STREET AND NUMBER CITT OR TOWN STATE FROM— TO—

M o n t h T ear M o n t h Y kar

I.N.S. Det. Station New Orlean&e L a . M a rch . Ï944 
r -  1-944 r

M a r c h -1944
Alien Int. Camp Crystal City Tex. March S e p t . 1947
1.06 8 q .# Hewitt St. Los Angeles Cal. Oct • 1947

•Use separate sheet for additional entries.



Page 3

(20) My entries into and departures from the United States are as follows:*
ENTRIES DEPARTURES

P ort M o n t h D ay Y ear P ort M o n t h D ay Y ear

Hew Orlean^e [via reh 2 1 3.944

(21) During my residence in the United States my employment has been as follows:*
FULL NAME OF EMPLOYER NATURE OF WORK ADDRESS FROM YEAR 

TO YEAR
SALARY PER 

(Wk., mo., yr.)

(If not employed by others, describe business or other activities followed since entry.)

(22) I have registered under the Selective Training and Service Act. The number and address of my Local
Board is ...................— ...... ................................... ..........._ My present classification i s .................. ................

(23) I ........ .....hay®............been debarred from entry into the United States, or deported, ordered deported,(Have, or have never)permitted in lieu of deportation to depart voluntarily from the United States, or been the subject of an investigation by the immigration authorities.If answer is in the affirmative in any particular, give complete information in the spaces immediate­ly following:
- ................. ..........j............................................................ f.rQm..P.e.m..i:.o.r...lat.exjQment...b.y...U.Je...aa...... ........ .

Army transport and after the war was ordered to be deported 
;te ■fr:'P.®ru?sor' .to Japan¿r:........ ..... .

(24) To the best of my knowledge and belief, I ..... a member of any one of the following classes(Am, or am not)
of individuals deportable or excludable under the immigration laws: Idiots; imbeciles; feeble-minded; epileptics; insane persons; persons with constitutional psychopathic inferiority; persons afflicted with chronic alcoholism; persons afflicted with tuberculosis; persons afflicted with a loathsome or contagious disease; persons convicted of or admitting the commission of a crime involving moral turpitude; an­archists; persons who believe in or advocate the overthrow by force or violence of the Government of the United States; persons deportable under provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to exclude and ex­pel from the United States aliens who are members of the Anarchistic and Similar Classes,” approved October 16, 1918, as amended; prostitutes, or persons connected with the business of prostitution; po­lygamists; smugglers of aliens; persons convicted of violating the narcotic laws; or persons convicted under the Alien Registration Act of 1940 of interfering with the military or naval forces of the United States, or of subversive activities again'st any government in the United States.

•Use separate sheet for additional entries.



PAGE 4

(25) My deportation would result in serious economic detriment to my o i t i a o n  o p  legally
(Would, or would not)

■rooidcnt^alien spouse, parent? ■®küd. Hide© Eikuchi
X

(Signature of applicant)
N ote carefully.—This application must be sworn to before a notary public or an officer of the Immigration and Naturali­

zation Service.

The information requested of you in this form is required to assist the Government in deciding upon your application. Your application cannot be granted unless you cooperate with the Government by giving this information as completely as you can. You must file with your application three copies of this form filled out and sworn to before a notary public or an immigrant inspector.
If you wish, you may take an extra copy of the form to use while you are securing the information. Then, when you are sure that you have answered all the questions clearly on this sample form, you may copy your answers on the three forms which are to be filed.
Any immigration officer or the representative of any social service agency will be glad to explain the ques­tions to you and assist you in filling out this form. The answers to the questions, however, must be your own answers and not those suggested to you by any other person. If you do not have room to answer certain of the questions in the space provided, you may continue your answers by adding ordinary sheets of paper at the end of the form. If you do this, however, be sure to give the number or numbers of the questions which you are answering.
Be sure to answer every question. If you do not know the answer to certain of the questions and cannot find out, write “I do not know,” and then explain why you cannot secure the information.
Your attention is called to section 22(c) of the Immigration Act of 1924, which provides that whoever knowingly makes under oath any false statement in any application, affidavit, or other document required by the immigration laws or regulations prescribed thereunder, shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned for not more than 5 years, or both. Your answers to any of the questions in this form may be used as evidence in any proceedings to determine your, right to enter, reenter, pass through, or reside in the United States. False answers to any of the questions may result in the denial of your application.

I M a r la  Vic t or ia Shizuka Kikucllif swear (affirm) that I know the contents of
this application and the same are true to the best of my knowledge.

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the above-named applicant a t ..... •  K&Xif *
t h is ____ ___________ day o f .......  „„.XWtenuey......... ........... , Anno Domini 19 4S

Expires March 10,1952 ¿ a b ! ! ? ,  i f *
My Commission

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

FPI ATLANTA— 8 -24-45----100M— 4717



F o r m  1-256 Form approved.U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE •  Budget Bureau No. 48-R006.I mmigration and N aturalization Service:(Rev. 5-24-45)

SUBMISSION TO DEPORTATION PROCESS AND APPLICATION 
FOR SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

(P rior to  a rres t)

District f ile ......... ............................ ...........
A. R. No. ......................

T Maria Victoria Shizuka Kikuchi
A, ¿-r----- ------------------------------------------------------------------------- — ----------- ------------------------------------------- *-------------------------- ----------- -----------------(Name of alien)

residing at 1°6 So,Hewitt St, Los Angeles California.................
(Residence of alien in the United States)

hereby voluntarily submit myself to the jurisdiction of the Immigration and Naturalization Service. 
I believe that I am in the United States in violation of immigration laws for the following reasons :

transport_
and I did not„Joring„J?ass...p_ort or__y_isa..or.„anyiiPther_.effep.ti.Y9.........
. . £ . o c i r a e n t s _ t ^ .. .....................

I request that deportation in my case be suspended under the provisions of section 19 (c) (2) of the 
Immigration Act of 1917, as amended.

I was born at Callao-Per n _________ __ _____on _____April JL̂ ___19_25
and am a citizen o f ________P© JEM.____________________  My race i s --------Jap_sn_e s_e-----------------
I last entered the United States on _JferCÌL-£2*.2&44U a t ______few Or leancä,Lpu1
v ia ______________ _____1______ _____________under the name o f ___ —______ ___________ _______
My true name at time of entry w a s .......... ................. ...........................-......................................................... ...........

My deportation would result in serious economic detriment t o ___________ M y.-iiu .stand __Bi_l_l...
......Hideo.J^ikn.cM.................. ..........................  ......... ...........

wh0-are _JEi±i zejn_Qf„21ie.__IInlieji__S±a±e... ......... .......... ............(Citizen(s) or lawful resident(s) of the United States)
I attach documentary evidence of my relationship to the persons named and evidence of their citizen­

ship.
As a part of this application I have completely filled in and duly executed General Information Form 

1-55, which is annexed hereto.

Subscribed and sworn to (affirmed) before me this lQtb (Signature 6f applicant)
day of *» P tUft* y 194..

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 10— 11973-1



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
MA A TA f f f â M f t f â  ) NO. _______________________________________HnliXJi VIGTUitlA ^&£X2t?KA K1&U5HXKA \

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

VILTrjtl/!, £ M 1UKA XIKUSfciXKA_____________hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against h#y 

be reopened, for the purpose of enabling ha?*» to apply for a sus­
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground 
that fhe is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that rfcg, has resided 
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and. now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said 

Act,
WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said, cause be reopened, for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of bar eligibility to apply for and. to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and régula * 

tions thereunder and for the grant of Baid application for suspension 

of deportation.

I7OI Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITY AND OOUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
)mm mm mm ' mm mm mm mm mm mmm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, fjjSWftT
foiiff. awQyyj,, .deposea and aays: that he is the attorney f o r.....

, the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and. bellsves and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has bean a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 
more and npw so resides and was so Residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec^.^5 (c). as amended, became effective; that appj^ynt

desires to have ___ deportation proceeding reopened to enable _____
to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read$ willing and able 

to submitkgBi such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­
onstrating said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such

suspension of deportation.

1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed sworn to before me

My Commission Expiree 
December 23, 1952



1 Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower

2 San Francisco 4, Calif.
GArfield 1-1218

3
Attorney for Respondent

4

5
6
7
8 BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE

9
10
11 In the Matter of
12

Shlztxk« Ki*cuehi
13
14 ________________________

15
16 SUPPLEMENTAL POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF

MOTIONS TO REOPEN AND FOR RECONSIDERATION
17 — — —

18 On May 6, 1952, it was held by the Acting Attorney
19 General that discretionary relief in the form of suspension of

20 deportation, under Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c), may be authorized
21 in the case of an alien who was brought to the United States as

22 an internee, for war connected reasons, even if he has no family

23 ties in this country, when the facts of the case indicate deporta-
24 tion would result in undue hardship, it appearing that the alien
25 had been here for some ten years and was unable to return to the

26 country where he had his lawful residence and that he had been

27 absent for a prolonged period from the country of his origin
28 and citizenship. See, Matter of W . , I n t . Dec. No. 225. See

29 also, decision of Jerome T. McGowan, Special Inquiry Officer,

30 USI&NS, Chicago, 111., of Jan. 26, 1953» in the case of Keiichiro

31 Takamura (a Peruvian-Japanese), File A5967444, Chicago 0900-47467,
32 certified to the Assistant Commissioner, Inspections and

)( M  153 XOX 
)( L.A* 1600-45364 (IB)

1.



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20 
21 
22
23
24
25
26
27
28 

29 
3-
31
32

Examinations Division* for review.
Inasmuch as the respondent was brought here by the 

United States Government for what is claimed to have been war 
connected reasons and deportation would result in undue hardship* 
it appearing that respondent has been here for a period of time 
in excess of seven years and is unable to return to Peru where 
respondent has lawful residence because the Peruvian Government 
has not authorized respondents return to that country it is 
urged that respondents application for suspension of deportation 
under Title 8 USCA, Sec, 155(c)* should be granted.

Respectfully submitted*

Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower

San Francisco 4* Calif,
GArfield 1-1218

Attorney for Respondent
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Wayne II. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
1701 Mills Tower 
San Franolsoo Calif.

b s f q r s  mi mafm states i m m i g r a t i o n  smvxaE

I 1) A6-153-101
) t gl
1 L.A. 1600H5364

uoriom to reopen mi) for bbqorbxideation

The respondent alien above-named moves and requests that 
the above-entitled cause be reopened and that the finality of the 
decision of the Hearing Officer denying respondent’s application 
for suspension of deportation and ordering the respondent to 
depart voluntarily or thereafter be deported b© set ©side and 
that the time within which respondent may take and file exceptions 
to the findings of fact and conclusion of law and decision therein, 
to appeal therefrom and to file a brief In support thereof, be 
extended for a period of five business days from receipt of notice 
of such reopening, for the reason that said decision became final 
by inadvertence, as related in the affidavit of merits f!3ed in 
support of this motion, and that respondent be permitted to 
introduce oral and documentary evidence in proof of the circum­
stances thereof, if such be required.

II*
The respondent also moves and requests that said cause be 

reopened and reconsidered on the merits of respondent’s application

In the Matter of
Shiauka Kikuchl, nee 

Haganuma
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or a suspension of deportation» made under the provisions of 
Itle S tJSOA, Sec. 155 (e), and regulations implementing said 

on the following groundsi
Finding of Fact Ho. 3, oontained in the aforesaid 

on denying her application for suspension of deportation,
,o the effect that she was brought to the United States as an 
lien enemy for internment is wholly erroneous, unsupported by 
vldenoe and is contrary to fact, evidence and law. She desires 
,o except thereto. The fact is, as the evidence reveals, she,
1er mother* brothers and sisters were brought here as invitee J 
quests of our government, later referred to as "voluntary Internees 
¡imply to prevent their separation from her father who was brought 
¡ere for internment purposes. :

(2) Findings of Fact Nos. 4 and 5, that she was not in 
possession of a valid immigration visa and did not present a 
reiid visa or other travel document in lieu thereof at the!time 
it her entry on March 24, 1944» is wholly erroneous, unsupported 
ij evidence and is contrary to fact, evidence and law. She desires

>xoept thereto evidence demonstrated that the Ü ¡2 $»*3 o VF

ont itself brought her to this country with full knowledge that 
he then was not In possession Of a visa and passport that it 
ave her no opportunity to obtain a visa or passport and that it 
id not make the possession and presentation thereof a condition 
f her entry. The evidence and the circumstances of her entry, 
f ^hich the Hearing Officer should have taken administrative or 
udioial notice, demonstrated that the government waived the 
ossession and presentation of such documents by her and exempted 
er from the possession and presentation thereof and consented to 
er entry. For the same reasons she wishes to except to Conclusion^ 
f haw Nos. (1) and (2)* She askes that these matters be reooa- 
idered.

(3) The finding and conclusion set forth in the "Discussion

2



1 As To Eligibility For Suspension Of Deportation* that by reason
2 of bar employment and consequent earnings of #75 per week and
3 interest la community property assets of the approximate value
4 of #5300 her \J*8* citizen husband would not suffer serious
5 economic detriment if she were deported is wholly erroneous for
6 being contrary to fact* evidence and law* She desires to except
7 thereto and to the order denying her a suspension based upon that
8 erroneous finding and conclusion*
9 8he;S urges for reconsideration on her application that her

10 earnings and Interest in the #5300 assets constitute community
11 property of her husband and herself and, in the event of her
12 deportation, her husband would suffer the less of her earnings*
13 In addition thereto he would be required to use the #5300 of assets
14 {part being equities only end offset by liabilities), or the
15 greater part thereof, to defray her expense© to a foreign country,
16 even though she there might obtain a non-immigrant visa and then
17 return, and support her abroad* This would cause serious economic
18 detriment to him by exhausting practically all their assets and
19 occasion to him the additional loss of her earnings*
20 She believes, therefore, that this important matter should
21 be re-weighed and reconsidered on the merits and that her
22 deportation should be suspended on the proofs already submitted,
23 under Title 8 USCA, Sec* 155 (c), and now also under the provision
24 of Sec* 244 (a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952*
25 She also moves to reopen said cause'to Introduce additional
26 evidence on this issue, if that heretofore be deemed insufficient,
27 is., to prove that the aforesaid assets and earninga are community
28 property, to prove the total cost and expense to her husband of
29 | Journey on her part to a foreign country to obtain a non-immi­
30 grant visa, and return, and the coat to her husband for her
31 maintenance and support while abroad to demonstrate that such
32 would deprive him of substantially all his and their assets, and

WAYNE M. COLLINS 
A T T O  R  N  E Y  A T  L A W

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  A, C a l i f . 

G A R F I E L D  1-1 2 1  B

v



1 earnings and that he thereby would suffer serious economic detri­
2 ment by virtue of her deportation and also that her deportation
3 would result in exceptional and extremely unusual hardship to him*
4 (further, we wish to direct attention to the faot that it is not
5 likely that Peru or any foreign country will admit her simply for
6 the purpose of enabling her to obtain a visa from a U.S. consular
7 officer there.)*
8 further, the legislative history of the relief statute, Title
9 $ USGA, Sec. 155(c), evidences the fact that Congress, in enacting

10 that legislation, contemplated that members of the Peruvian
11 Japanese group forcibly brought here in 1944 and 1945 by the Govern
12 meat, either as internee© or as invitees for voluntary internment,
13 contrary to their will and desire, would benefit from the relief
14 provided thereunder and that, in consequence, their presence in
15 this country for a period of seven (?) years under such circum­
16 stances was deemed by Congress to satisfy the residential require­
17 ment thereof and to render', them /eligible . thereunder for the relief
18 thereby provided. This matter does not seem to have been weighed'
19 or considered in reaching a conclusion that respondent is deport&bl

or in
20 for want of 7 years resideaee/reaohing the decision based on that
21 construction, that respondent?s application for suspension of
22 deportation should be denied and that respondent.be granted
23 voluntary departure and thereafter be deported if respondent does
24 not depart.
25 The fact of entry and proof of presence In the United States
26 on the part of respondent for a period In excess of seven (?) years
27 in inconsistent with the conclusion of law of nonresidence within
28 the meaning of the statute, The conclusion that respondent’s
29 period of residence here was not of a type contemplated by the
30 statute and hence was not residence but nonresidence thereunder is
31 erroneous. That ©onclusiozi was drawn solely because of an arbitral
32

WAYNE M. COLLINS 
A T T O R N E Y  A T  L A W  

1 7  □  1 M I L L S  T O W E R

assumption that respondent1© entry and actual residence here arose

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  4, C a l i f . 

G A R F I E L D  1 - 1 2 1 B 4
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from a form of internment assumed In the absence of evidence 
thereon being introduced or ©Ten offered by the government at the 
hearing in this cause, to have been justified as a wartime Western 
Hemispheric security measure, A finding based upon a mere assump­
tion that the respondent or © member or members of respondent’s 
family actually constituted a real source of danger to such scour 1 
or to our security is purely arbitrary and whimsical • The theory 
that a form of punishment, such m  deportation, may be inflicted 
la th© absence of wrong by a person, end the theory that one may 
be punished for an assumed wrong of another,' such as here imposed
>jg& family member s, vrtiich Is a unique form of guilt by association,
lolete th© whole .coneopt of due process of law and. are repugnant
it> the due prosesi guaranty of the 5th Amendment»

That oonolusi»»lbased.upon such an arbitrary assumption,
i&s not supported by 1nj avid©noe whatever introduced in this
iause. Inasmuch, ther©for©!- as the govertuscht d id not sustain
ts burden of proof on|this Issue the i#* k̂. J&JL:' ia'ftR*,' 4* 4*. Am ;I: Xllüi Kres pond ah t was
[©portable was i ©r jroneous for being unsupported by ©vld©nee and for

th#- evidence» . That conclusion of' *} amu an A tJLmrS maU vu@
►rdef for respond')ent * s deportation and the ©one luston of law that
respondent was no*t ©atItled to- a susp©nslon of depo§tatIon and
he order denying.' sttöjbt ̂application':' and order!jag resnondentS

itary departure and daportatIon thereafter if respondent does 
lepart are illegal and void for being repugnant to the due 
is a guaranty of th© 5th Amendment»
By reason of the foregoing, respondent request also that 
tr > for her voluntary departure be extended fair a period of 
;y days following a determination: of the within motions if 
mot i ons.. ar©'■ den a ed # /

San freno i»oo 4, Califa 
Garfield 1-1218

Attorney for Respondent Allen



BEFORE TEE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE

In the Matter of 
8HIZUKA KIKUCHI, 

nee NAGANUMA
A6153-101 
L.A. 1600-45364

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CITY AND COUNT! OF SAN FRANCISCO

ss.

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 10, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart volun­
tarily at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of 
the USI & NS, Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed 
to depart when and as required that said alien be deported. A 
copy of said decision and notice thereof were mailed fco me on 
December 10, 1952* The envelope bears Post Office seal stamps 
nLos Angeles, Calif* Dec. 11, 1952, Arcade Sta." and "San 
Francisco, Calif. Dec. 12, 1952 (name of station illegible)"

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were delivered to my office on Friday, December 12, 1952, or 
thereafter, on Monday, December 15, 1952, my office being closed 
on Saturdays and Sundays. The letter apparently was received 
and receipted for by a girl typist I had employed temporarily 
because of the pressure of work in my office. Due to her and

-1-



my secretary’s then preoccupation with the preparation and 
mailing of printed material to some 3,700 clients who had 
renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes I represent in 
proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at San Francisco, 
California, and to several hundred alien clients,, requesting them 
to comply with the fingerprinting and registration requirements 
of the new Immigration and nationality Act of 1952 and the pro­
curing and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she evidently 
laid said decision and notice thereof aside, and either on the 12th 
or 15th clipped them together with several other like decisions 
and notices apparently received by her at the same time on 
December 15, 1952, and forgot to deliver any of them to me or to 
call my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23, 1952, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the 
causes to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could 
review the testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to 
enable me to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal there­
from and to prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting 
that my secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that 
day even though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from 
work early that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out

- 2-



or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point* I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts* If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
U8I & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions 
or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertence and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed* 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files*

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended*

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 1943 and 1944# the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them* Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru* Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru* To affiantfs knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian

-3-



Government will authorise their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered*

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
PeruvianWapanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S* Immigration and 
Naturalisation Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions ©f their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country* A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alienfs judicial rights and remedies*

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title & USGA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that
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Act, as contemplated by Congress in enacting that legislation, 
has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant9s opinion, is contrary to law*

The respondent also wishes to take exception to Finding 
of Fact No* 3 in said decision denying her application for 
suspension of deportation which is to the effect she was brought 
to this country as an alien enemy for internment* Affiant is 
informed and believes and therefore alleges she was brought her© 
by and with the consent ©f our government not as an alien enemy 
for internment for Western Hemisphere security reasons during the 
recent war but as an invitee guest of our government to be 
•voluntarily interned" simply to prevent her from being separated 
from her father who was brought here for internment purposes*

The denial of respondents application for suspension 
is based upon findings that she earns #75 per week and, jointly 
with her citizen husband, possesses property of a valuation of 
some $5300 and that, in consequence, her deportation would not 
cause serious economic detriment to her husband who earns some 
$60 per week and upon the conclusion of law she readily could 
obtain abroad a non-immigrant visa* Affiant is informed and 
believes that said property constitutes community property of the 
respondent and her citizen husband; that her deportation would 
deprive her husband of the benefits of her earnings and would 
deplete their said community property dnd his earnings to defray 
her transportation expenses abroad and to maintain her abroad, 
even if she obtained a non-immigrant visa, and to defray the 
expense of her return trip, each and all of which would result in

-5-



serious economic detriment to him and which, under Title $ USCA,
Sec* 155(c),would seem to justify an order granting her a 
suspension of deportation, and which also would result in 
exceptional and extremely unusual hardship to him and which, 
therefore, under Sec* 244(a) of the Immigration and Nationality 
Act of 1952 also would seem to justify granting her a suspension 
of deportation and ax adjustment of her status to that of an 
alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence.

The alien wishes to except to Findings of Fact Nos. 4 
and 5 and to Conclusion of law Nos. (1) and (2) based thereon, 
that said alien is deportable, and was not exempted from the 
presentation of a valid visa, passport or travel document at the 
time of entry into the United States, and also to except to the 
order to depart voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the 
ground that the evidence introduced at said alien*s hearing con­
clusively demonstrated, and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer 
should have taken administrative or judicial notice, that the United 
States waived and exempted said alien from the possession and 
presentation of a visa, passport and travel documents at the time 
of said alien*» entry into the United States by knowingly and 
intentionally consenting to her entry without them and by bringing 
her here.

By reason of the foregoing the respondent requests and 
moves that said cause be reopened and be reconsidered on the merits 
of her application for a suspension of deportation made under the 
provisions of Title & USCA, Sec. 155(c), and now also under the 
provisions of Sec. 244(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
of 1952 on the grounds she satisfies the ̂ sidential requirements 
thereof, is a person of good moral character and has been so for
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the period prescribed, and that her deportation would result 
in exceptional and extremely unusual hardship to her spouse, 
a native bora U • S. citizen*

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 2nd day of February, 1952*

in and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.
My Commission Expires 

iDceepaber 23, 1956

-7



gl piil'y¿ft %,’ / m  Slit11 ̂ B a n | | H | P ‘ f ‘

1 Wayne M, Collins Hills Tower
2 8am Franoisoo 4, Calif.Garfield 1-1218 : ■ I./'% v %:;%%v t." Ot V= '■ ..3 Attorney for Respondent *4 :' 1 ■ i 0  1 i S s B f i S l i p
5
6 i&aSS'.vr-' BEFORE THK'TOttTj® STATES HKIGRiSIOS ■ isIRYI0 8
7
8 In the Matter of ■ U ^ H n I H | | H
9 Shizuka; Kikuclii y;’i5p^S:. } Ip,' a6 153 ioiff
10 _. —  —  ** **
11
12 ■SUPPDSM'SNT TO MOTT OH TO REOPEN AND. FOR RECONSIDERATION WfK^'fW
13
14 In tiiio 'Discus;sion A»-To The Eligibility For Siispaiisloa Of
15 Deportation» in the decision of the Hearing Officer dated Deo^10,
16 1 9 5 2 , it appears that the adverse decision was rendered in part
17 due t.©' a finding'^’theftthe respondent was legally married to, a
18 native-born citizen of the United States at Los Angelas, California
19 on April 11, 194#!% and a conclusion drawn therefrom^that by
20 r a a sob thereof she 0011 Id. ..readily obtain an immlgr at I on via a if
21 granted the. privilege: of ooneinalon
22 was reached apparently by virtue of the provisions of 8 0 0, 205. (b)
23 and Sec.«, loi (a) (27.} (A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act!
24 of 1 9 5 2 | However, it is likely that the respondent| and her
25 husband, were laboring when the impression that her husband Hideo
26 Bill Kikuchi actually was a citizen of the United at a tea. However,
27 your attention is dreoted to the fact that; Hideo Bill Kikuofl
28 renounced his U.S. nationality while detained In a W.H.A. Center.
29 Th.r.aftsr In equity suit So,35294, D.S. District Court at San
30 Francisco, a Judgment was entered in his f$vor on Aprillia^^AW
31 cancelling his renunciation and the order of the Attorney-General 1
32 approving the same and declaring him to be a U.S. citizen fey birth.

WAYNE M. COLLINS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
1701 M I L L S  T O W E R  

S A N  F R A N C I S C O  4 ,  C A L I F .  

B A R  FI E  L D  1 - 1 2 1 8 1
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Thereafter the Attorney General appealed from said decision and 
on Jan, 1?, 1951» the cause was reopened as to him and others to 
enable the Attorney General to introduce additional evidence* 
that court declared* However, that there was a presumption that 
his renunciation had been caused by coercion. Certiorari was 
applied for to the United States Supreme Court but was denied on 
Oct* 8, 1951« Thereafter on May 29» 1952, the order executing 
the Mandate of the Court of Appeals was entered in the District 
Court and the case of Hideo Bill Elkuohl was reopened* It Is now 
pending for final disposition and presently 1 am negotiating with 
the Justice Department concerning a disposition of his case* In 
view of these facts It appears that Hideo Klkuchl’s political 
status, that is to say, as to whether he is a citizen or a state­
less person or an alien has not yet finally be decided. In conse­
quence, the respondent is not eligible for an immigration visa 
under the provisions of Sec* 205 (b) at the present time and she 
could not readily obtain an immigration visa If granted the 
privilege of voluntary departure* Under the circumstances it is 
likely that she would be eligible to enter the United States only 
on the third preference basis specified by Sec, 203 (a) (3) of the 
Immigration and nationality Act of 1952*

For the foregoing reason respondent requests that the matter 
be reopened and be reconsidered in the light' of the foregoing facts 
and in the event that it is denied requests that the period for 
voluntary departure be extended for a period of six months to 
enable her husband, Hideo Kikuchl, to have his citizenship conclu­
sively determined and which, if favorable, would entitle the 
respondent to an immigration visa under Sec, 205 (b) and Sec* 101 
(a) (2?) (A)*

Mills Tower^H 
San Francisco 4» California 

GArfield 1-1218

2
Attorney for Respondent
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Wayne M, Colling 
Mills tower Bldg.
San Francisco A« Calif. 
OArfield 1-1218
Attorney for Appellant

BEFORE THE BOATO QT IMMIGRATION APPEALS

ill®I A6 153 ifi) L.A. I6QO-A536A
)

BRIEF DM APPEAL

the appellant« Shizuka Kikuehi« nee Naganuma, is a 27 year 
old female of Japanese anoeatry who la a native horn citizen of 
Peru* She was brought to the United States on March 21« 19AA« 
as a "voluntary internee11« along with her mother« sisters and 
brothers« to Join her father« a national of Japan« who had been 
brought here for internment purposes from Peru. {On Feb. 19« 1952« 
the Special Inquiry Officer« USX&NS at San Francisco« Calif*« in 
the cases of her párente and six brothers and slaters« the 
Fllee Noa. 6153095# 6« 7« 8« 9« 6153100« 2 and 3« re: The Naganuma 
family« entered an order suspending their deportation« subject to 
Congressional approval and certified the cases to the Commissioner 
for review.).

The Peruvian government to date hag refused to permit her 
repatriation to her native country as it also has refused to permit 
the repatriation of the members of her family simply because they 
are of Japanese lineage. Our State Department« however« continues 
its endeavors to persuade the Peruvian Foreign Minister to author!* 
their reentry to Peru. See attached copy of letter of Feb. 18« 195

In the Matter of

Shizuka Kikuehi

1.
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from the Stete Department
the appellant lawfully wag united In marriage on April 11, 

1948, at hoe Angelae9 California to Mideo Bill Klkuohl, a native 
horn resident of the United States*whose citizenship status is in 
douht by virtue of an asserted coerced renunciation thereof in 
If#5 while he was detained in a IRA Center and over which litiga­
tion to establish his citizenship is pending in the U*S. District 
Court at Sen Francisco* California#

She applied for a suspension of deportatl on under the pro­
vision® of title 8 U8CA, Sec* 155(c)* On December 10, 1952, her 
application was denied* the hearing officer*s findings of fact 
recited that she was brought here %s an alien enemy for internment* 
was not in possession of a valid immigration visa at the time of 
her entry and did not then present a valid passport or other travel 
document in lieu thereof* Bis conclusion of law recited she was 
not exempted from presentation of a valid immigration visa at the 
time of her entry and that, in conseguenee, she was deportable 
under Beos. 13 and 14 of the Immigration Act of 1924, and likewise 
deportable under the Passport Act approved May 22, 1918» as amended 
and the Act of February 5, 1917* for her failure to present an 
unexpired visa or official document Issued by Peru or other 
travel document required by Executive Order in effect at the time 
of her entry*

The order denying her application ¿Panted her voluntary 
departure and provided that if she failed to depart that she be 
deported on the charges stated in the warrant of arrest. Peru* 
however* still excludes her from repatriation*

| Her motions to reopen and for reconsideration of the order 
denying suspension, and supplement thereto, were denied on 
February 24, 1953* ^hls appeal is taken therefrom.

The denial of her application for suspension is based upon a
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finding that her husband would not suffer serious economic detri­
ment in the event of her deportation because the evidence disclosed 
that she and her husband possess assets valued at approximately 
#3*060 and that she earns a salary of $75 per week as a sewing 
machine operator and her husband earns a salary of some $60*00 per 
week* and upon the finding that she could obtain a nonquota immi­
gration visa abroad*

We direct attention to the fact that the earnings of the 
appellant and her husband constitute community property under 
the laws of the State of California and that her husband would be 
deprived not only of her personal services but also of her earnings 
were J l  to be deported or be put to the expense of going abroad 
with the hope of procuring a nonquota immigration visa and the 
consequent costs of her support and maintenance in the interim*
We submit that this would deprive her husband of a substantial 
amount of their community property and be almost confiscatory 
of their limited assets they have accumulated and that this would 
constitute a serious economic detriment to him under the provisions 
of title 8 UJ3CA» Bee* 155(c)* and would result in exceptional and 
extremely unusual hardship to him under Sec. Zkk{a) of the Immi­
gration 4 nationality Act of 2,952« We submit» therefore» that the 
order denying her application for suspension was erroneous and 
should be reversed*

We urge also that the question whether or not the appellant 
slight be able to obtain a nonquota immigration visa abroad and 
and thereupon be granted legal entry to the United States ought not 
to have been taken Into consideration by the hearing officer. The 
relief author!fed by Congress under Title 8 U3GA» Sec. 155(g )* end 
by Sec. 24Ma) of the Immigration A Nationality Act of 1952* 
are separate and distinct from and In addition to the remedy 
obtainable by the procurement of a nonquota immigration visa.
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Congress lie-s not provided that one of the remedies it has provided 
for relief must be exhausted before the other ©an be sought* The 
expense end burden of procuring a nonquota immigration visa would
seriously deplete the trifling amount of assets possessed by the 
appellant and her husband and worh an additional hardship upon them 

We direct attention also to our repeated contention that she 
wag not brought here for Internment but as a guest of our govern­
ment simply to prevent separation from her father albeit she since 
has been termed a *voluntary internee** We also point out that 
inasmuch as our government actually transported her from her home 
In Peru to the United States it waived the presentation of an 
immigration visa, passport and other travel documents and exempted 
her from the presentation thereof at the time of her entry* We 
suggest, in consequence, that the order finding her deportabl© was 
erroneous and should be reversed*

For each and all of the foregoing reasons we urge that the ordf 
finding appellant deportable, denying her a suspension thereof but 
granting her voluntary departure, and the orders denying her motion^ 
.© reopen and for reconsideration, and supplemental motion therefore 
be set aside and that her application for suspension of deportation
be granted and that, in the event this be denied, we request a 
sixty day extension of time within which to obtain a nonquota
immigration visa for appellant*

March 5, 1953.

Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower Bldg*
San Francisco kt Calif* 
CArflaid.1-1218

Attorney for Appellant*



Address officiel communications to 
The secretary of State 
Washington 25» ü*C*

(SEAL)
DEPARTMENT OP STATE 

Washington

0 0
P

FEBRUARY 18» 1953

My dear Mr. Coll ins:
I refer to your letter of January 12* 1953 to the Commissioner 

of Immigration concerning the Peruvian Japanese In the United 
States and your hope that the Peruvian Government night be Induced 
to accept the return of these forner Japanese 8 trough
diplomatic approaches between Japan and Peru. The Commissioner , 
has referred your letter to the Department of State»

I appreciate your Interest In the matter of anese résidante of Peru who have been llvlngln the United States alnee 19^3 and 19bU, Let me assure you of the sympathetic con­
cern of the Department of State toward these unfortunate persons 
and of our continuing efforts to persuade the Peruvian Government 
to accept their return»

Sincerely yours»
/*/ Robert J. a. MoClurkin
Robert J. 0. McOlurkin 

Acting DirectorOffice of Northeast Asian Affairs

Mr. Wayne M. Collins»
Attorney At Law»Mills Tower* 2 2 0  Bush Street»

San Francisco A* California.


